2328
Netherlands East Indies, an extensive collection of duits
and half duits and other denominations, housed in a
Hagner System spring back album, generally each piece is
described, VOC issues from Gelderland from 1731-1792
(16); Holland 1735-1791 (26); Utrecht 1744-1794 (31);
half duit 1753 (3), 1755; West Friesland 1733-1792 (30);
Zeeland 1727-1794 (29); duits 1804-1810 (16), 1815-1821
(4); half duits (10) 1808-9; Java duits (4) 1813-1820; silver
quarter gulden 1826, 1840, 1854 (2); one stuiver 1825-1826
(2); half stuiver 1810, 1811, 1812, 1819-1823 (6), 1824,
1826; quarter stuiver 1826 (3); two cents 1838; one cent
1836-1840 (3); half cent 1857-1860 (6), 1934; Sumatra
duit; Ceylon, one stuiver 1791. Generally fine - very fine,
several scarce. (203)
$800

Eighth Session, Commencing at 2.30 pm

WORLD SILVER & BRONZE COINS
2325
Nepal, proof set, 1981 King Birendra Coronation series of
seven coins (KM.PS9). In prestige timber case of issue with
certificate number 0272 of only 1,000 issued.
$80

2326*
Netherlands, Willem II, two and half gulden, 1846, fleur-delis privy (KM.69). Good very fine.
$200
2329*
Nicaragua, proof ten, twenty five and fifty centavos, 1939,
London mint (KM.17.1, 18.1, 19.1). Lightly toned, edge
bruise on ten centavos, FDC. (3)
$400
2330
Nicaragua, proof five centavos, 1946 (KM.24.1); 1962
(KM.24.2); proof ten centavos, 1962 (KM.17.2), London
mint. Nearly FDC - FDC. (3)
$250
2331
Nigeria, Manilla or Slave Token in oxidised bronze, raised
by divers from the wreck of the English schooner 'Duoro'
sunk off the Isles of Scilly in 1843. In 'Duoro' presentation
box with certificate, very fine.
$180

2332*
Nigeria, Macgregor Laird, 1/8th penny or 1/400th dollar,
1858, farthing size token in copper (21mm), no smoke
emitting from funnel (Die I) (V.7). With small piercing at 1
o'clock on the obverse, otherwise nearly very fine and rare,
the rarest of the three die varieties.
$90

2327*
Netherlands, Guild token or badge cast in brass (49mm)
for a bootmaker, Adriaen 1662, edge carved at bottom with
XXXVI. Spots of verdigris, otherwise good fine and rare.
$120

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1680) and previously from Spink
in 1979 (8191).

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1816) and Spink Australia Sale
(lot 1492 part).
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2338
Palestine, "Z' dake Charity" uniface token in brass bracteate
style, undated, issued during the Ottoman period (Haf
CC.16). Very fine.
$70
2333*
Palestine, Ramle, Sug. El. Manscie 10 para HGS 1863 in
brass (19.5mm). Good very fine and very rare.
$400

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1755) and Baldwin Sale 6 (lot
893).

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1746) and Baldwin Sale 6 (lot
885).

2339
Panama, Simon Bolivar 1783-1830, proof silver twenty
balboas, 1974 (KM.31), 3.85 ounces of pure silver. FDC.
$60

2334
Another, as previous. Fine and rare.
$180
Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1747) and D & W Sale 29 May
1996 (lot 361).

2340
Panama, proof one centesimo, 1962 (KM.22); Peru, proof
five centavos, 1934 (KM.213.2), proof ten centavos, 1935
(KM.214.1), proof twenty centavos, 1940 (KM.215.2);
Uruguay, proof two centesimos, 1960 (KM.37), twenty five
centesimos, 1960 (KM.40). Last coin unevenly toned, nearly
FDC - FDC. (6)
$150
First coin with an estimated mintage of 50.

2335*
Palestine, Spinney and Sons, Trading Stores, check in brass
for 1 piastre, undated (Haf CC.11). Very fine.
$90
Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1751) and Baldwin Sale 6 (lot
888).

part

2336*
Palestine, Centralcasse des Tempels (Templars) 40, 20 and
10 (paras) in brass, plus 40 and 20 with consum Marke on
reverse, undated (circa 1880 - 1917) (Haf CC.13a,b). Some
staining otherwise fine - nearly extremely fine and rare (5).
$400
Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1752) and Baldwin Sale 6 (lots
889, 890).

2341*
Paraguay, Reform coinage, proof set, 1953, ten, fifteen,
twenty five and fifty centimos, London mint (KM.PS1).
Spot on reverse of fifteen centavos, otherwise FDC and
very rare. (4)
$850
2337*
Palestine, Templars, Centralcasse, nickel plated zinc 40
paras (1880-1917) (Haf CC-13c). Extremely fine and rare
in this condition.
$120

Krause notes mintage of one set, the correct figure possibly twenty sets.

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1753) and G. Patterson Collection
in 1977.
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2344
Poland, Sigismund III, (1587-1632), silver ort (18 grozy - 1/4
thaler), 1622 (KM.37). Nearly very fine.
$60

2345*
Poland, Johann Casimir (1649-1668), eighteen groszy, 1667
(KM.A94). Very fine.
$100
2346
Poland, Kingdom, zloty-fifteen kopeks, 1839MW (KM.129);
German Occupation, twenty fenigow, 1918FF (KM.Y7);
Republic, ten groszy, 1923, 1949 (KM.Y11, 42), fifty groszy,
1923, 1949 (2) (KM.Y13, 44), zloty, 1925 (KM.Y15), two
zlotych, 1936 (KM.Y30), five zlotych, 1934, 1936 (KM.
Y28, 31), ten zlotych, 1932MW, 1933, 1934, 1939 (KM.
Y22, 24, 26, 29); People's Republic, ten zlotych, 1965
(KM.Y54), five hundred zlotych, 1989 (KM.Y185). The ten
zlotych 1932MW and 1939 have full mint bloom, the rest
fine - nearly uncirculated. (20)
$140

2342*
Peru, Arequipa Department, Arequipa M. Forga 20 ct in
bronze (24mm) (Rulau Aqp 4) depicts Misti Volcano on
obverse; J.B., Haienda de Chancayllo 1872, 10 in copper
(30mm) (Rulau Per 6); Golden Ball Hotel, one real 1862 in
brass (20mm) (Rulau Lim 64); ICA Department, Chincha
Island, Qumlia, medio real (for ferry boat ride) (Rulau
ICA 2); Saliterera De La Saledad/Julio De 1872 BH, 5 in
centre, in copper (23mm); Francisco Vergara 1863/un real
in copper (20mm) (coffee plantation, Eklund 1337). Very
fine - extremely fine. (6)
$240

2347*
Poland, five zlotych (three-quarters rouble) 1839MW (KM.
C.133). Even toning, extremely fine/nearly extremely fine.
$100
2348
Poland, proof five and ten zlotych, 1932, Royal Mint London
(KM.Y21, Y22). Lightly toned, stain on wing reverse of five
zlotych, otherwise nearly FDC. (2)
$150
Proofs unlisted in Krause.

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1414) previously the fourth and sixth
ex Spink Australia Sale (lot 389 part), the others ex E.C. Leslie Collection
and from C.B. Fox in 1984.

2349
Poland, an accumulation, 1923-2000, one groszy - one
hundred zlotych, many multiples including 1923 issues of
fifty groszy (18), twenty groszy (8) and ten groszy (8), all in
base metal. Fine - extremely fine. (237)
$70

2343
Poland, Sigsmund III (1587-1632), schilling, 1596, 1600
(Gumowski 1431), three polker, 1622 (KM.41); Johann
Casimir (1649-1668) six groschen 1662 (2) (KM.91),
gulden, 1665 (KM.120); one hundred zlotych, 1984MW
(KM.151).The first six coins with original fully descriptive
2x2 holders of purchase, the second last coin has a small flan
crack, the last coin is uncirculated, the rest, poor-fine. (7)
$100

2350
Portugal and Portuguese Colonial, a small group including
400 reis 1809 (KM.331); 200 reis 1891, 1892, 1893, 1909
(KM.534, 549); 100 reis 1910, (KM.548); 20 escudos
1953 (KM.585); fifty centavos 1912 (KM.561); others etc.
including Colonial issues from Angola, Cape Verde, Guinee,
India, Mozambique etc (21). Fine - uncirculated. (29)
$300
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2351
Romania, Kingdom, Mihai I (1927-1930), proof twenty lei
1930 (KM.50); Carol II (1930-1940), proof ten and twenty
lei, 1930 (KM.49, 51). Spotting on twenty lei coins, nearly
FDC. (3)
$100

2355*
Russia, Peter II, silver rouble 1727 (KM.182.1; Bitkin.143;
Diakov.8). Scratch tooled on right obverse field, flan surface
cracked or flawed on reverse through date, otherwise good
very fine.
$1,000
2352*
Romania, Kingdom of, Carol II (1930-1940), proof one
hundred lei, 1932 (KM.52). Light grey toning, nearly
FDC.
$350

2356*
Russia, Anna, silver rouble, 1737 (25.89gm) (KM.197;
Diakov.12; Bitkin.133). Nearly extremely fine/good very
fine.
$2,000
2357
Russia, Catherine II (the Great), copper five kopeck 1790 EM
(KM.59.3). Dark grey brown toned, good very fine.
$100

2353*
Russia, Alexei Mikhailovich, (1645-1676), silver rouble, of
the Moscow mint type as a last quarter of the 18th century
copy of the official novodel, (25.77 grams) (KM.NAA2
[this type illustrated], Zander p.9). Extremely fine and very
rare.
$3,000
See R.Zander "The Silver Rubles & Yefimoks of Romanov Russia 16541915", Russian Numismatic Society, 1996, p.9-10 for a description of this
issue and copy.

2358*
Russia, Nicholas I, proof commemorative silver rouble, 1834
(Alexander I monument) (KM.C.169; Bitkin.894). Contact
mark in reverse field, otherwise FDC and very rare.
$9,000
2354*
Russia, Peter I, (1682/1689 - 1725), silver grivna, 1704,
struck at Moscow, obv. crowned double-headed eagle within
beaded circle, rev. value and date [1704], (KM.121, Diakov
I, N2.), Sev. - . Bitkin 1097). Novodel, extremely fine and
very rare.
$1,000
Gorny & Mosch Giessener Munzhandlung, Auction 120, 16th October
2002, (lot 6206).

2359*
Russia, Alexander II, rouble, 1882 (KM.Y.25). Lightly toned,
extremely fine.
$150
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2366*
Russia, Spitzbergen (Artic Ocean or North Sea) Arktikugol
(Russian) Mining Co., 50 kopecks in cupro-nickel, milled
edge, 1946, (KM.1). Good very fine and rare.
$80

2360*
Russia, Alexander III, rouble 1883 Coronation issue, (KM.
Y.43). Nearly extremely fine.
$140

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1824) and D&W. Sale 29 May
1996 (lot 402).

2361*
Russia, Nicholas II, silver fifty kopeks, 1899 (KM.Y.58.2).
Good extremely fine.
$250
2362
Russia, Nicholas II, silver rouble, 1897, (KM.Y.59.1). Very
fine.
$50
2363
Russia, Nicholas II, silver rouble 1899 (KM.Y.59.1). Good
very fine.
$150

2364*
Russia, Nicholas II, rouble, 1913, 300th anniversary of
Romanov Dynasty (KM.Y.70). Grey toning, small reverse
edge bruise, otherwise nearly uncirculated.
$100

part

2367*
St. Lucia, Peter & Co, coaling tallies in brass 4 (4 pence),
no value stated, square with serifs, without serifs; N (for
night) with serifs, without serifs (Lyall 479, 481-5) & Co.
Ld. 2; 4 (4, 3 with two points up, one with one point up) one
shilling (2); D (for Day) (3); N (for night) (3) (Lyall 486-91
complete). A nearly complete run including six duplicates.
Fine - extremely fine, some rare, especially Lyall 485. (18)
$300
Ex R. Climpson Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 1935) and
previously W.J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 1367)
and previously purchased as three ex D. Carr (lots 363-5) Collection (two
ex Lepczyk Sale September 1978 lots 1201-2), three from Seaby in 1975,
the others all ex Spink Sale 106 (lots 1245-8) (the eleventh ex Bob Lyall,
five others ex Ray Byrne Collection lots 1030, 1037, 1041, 3, 4), one Lyall
491 ex G. Patterson Collection in 1977.

2365*
Russia, Socialist Republic, silver rouble, 1924 (KM.Y.90.1).
Light uneven tone, virtually uncirculated.
$80
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2369*
Saudi Arabia, Hejaz & Nejd Sultanate, proof set, AH 1348
(1935) one third ghirsh to one riyal, London mint (KM.13,
14, 15, 10, 11, 12). Toned, nearly FDC - FDC. (6)
$500

2368*
Sarawak, Rajah Charles J. Brooke (1868-1917), quarter
cent 1896H [illustrated], half cent 1870 and one cents, 1870
(illustrated), [2, one a copy], 1892H (KM. 4-7). Copy fine,
others extremely fine or better. (5)
$150

2370*
Saudi Arabia, United Kingdoms, proof one riyal, AH 1354
(KM.18). With purple and gold toning, FDC.
$250

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 2629).

2371*
Sierra Leone, silver ten cents, 1796 (Vice FT7; KM.3) issued
in 1802 in 700 fine silver. Toned, nearly extremely fine.
$400

2372*
St. Lucia, Minvielle & Chastanet, coaling tally, Day in brass
(29mm) and D in brass (27mm) (Lyall 476-7) undated but
circa 1900. The first a little corroded otherwise very fine,
the second with slight bend and staining otherwise very fine,
the first very rare, second rare. (2)
$370
Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1366) previously the first from Seaby
in 1975, the second ex Spink Sale 106 (lot 1243).

2373
Singapore, proof silver ten dollars, 1985 Ox, 1990 Horse,
1992 Monkey (KM.44a, 75a, 92a); silver proof set, 1992
(KM.PS31); banknote set, two dollars red and purple
identical serial number notes in collector folder, CU578159/
JU578159, issued in 1991 (P.27, 28). Uncirculated - FDC.
(5)
$250
lot 2369
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2377
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, silver shilling, 1897 (KM.5).
Toned, uncirculated.
$100
Ex R.Climpson Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 1800) and
previously purchased from Spink Australia in 1976.

2378*
South Africa, ZAR, proof florin 1892 (KM.6). As struck,
brilliant, toned, iridescent grey, FDC.
$7,000

part

2374*
Singapore, tokens imitating official coinages. Island of
Sumatra, 1804, keping (Pr 1)(8), Pr 3 reverse date (1831)(2),
Pr 4 reverse date (1990!) (1), Island of Sultana, 1835, Pr 5
(6 plus a study group ex Wodak (21); Pr 8 (3 plus a study
group ex Wodak (17); Pr 9 (2 die varieties rare); Pr 10 (2
die varieties, only 2 noted by Pridmore, very rare); Dutch
1/4 stiver imitation 1826 (Pr 15). Very good to extremely
fine. (63)
$150

Ex Jerry Remick Collection (Spink, London, Sale November 29, 2006 lot
895).

Ex R.Climpson Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 2318) and
previously from the W.J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot
1444) and those purchased as follows the first acquired in 1960, bought
from D.Raymond in 1938, two ex Ken O'Brien Collection (lot 1964 part),
four ex Carnegie Museum of Natural History Collection (lot 892, part),
three ex Spink Sale (lot 940), the balance including the rare Pr 9 and 10 ex
E. Wodak Collection (G.K. Gray Sales 1970-1). Three Pr.1 and one Pr.5 ex
G.Patterson Collection in 1977.

2379*
South Africa, ZAR, proof halfcrown 1892 (KM.7). As struck,
toned, iridescent grey, nearly FDC.
$7,000

2375
Singapore, Fighting Cock kepings, various brockages, misstrikes, (off-centre) double strikes plus three E.I.C. arms types,
a joined double obverse for gambling obtained by Wodak in
Singapore in 1954, a cock type overstruck by a Netherlands
Indies 183 (?), one cent (?), including a Brushfield ticket for
an Ellis 3 ex Ferrari (lot 602 part)(Nobleman Sale). Fair
- good fine. (38)
$100

Ex Jerry Remick Collection (Spink, London, Sale November 29, 2006 lot
890).

2380
South Africa, ZAR, halfcrowns, 1892, 1893, 1894, 1895,
1896, 1897 (KM.7), two shillings 1892, 1893, 1894, 1895,
1896, 1897 (KM.6), and an imitation Kruger sovereign in
brass. Fine - extremely fine. (13)
$300
Ex Tom Hanley Collection and Noble Numismatics Sale 87 (lot 3054).

Ex R.Climpson Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 2320) and
previously from the W.J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61,
(lot 1450) and mostly ex E. Wodak Collection.

2381
South Africa, George V, penny 1935, struck in bakelite, for
education of children. Extremely fine.
$50
2382
South Africa, mint rolls, Trust Bank, 1989, ten cents, twenty
cents, one rand (KM.85, 86, 88a), Standard Bank, 1989,
one cent, two cents (roll repaired) (KM.82, 83), unmarked
plastic tube of 20, 1989, fifty cents (KM.87); loose proof
coins, fifty cents, 1968, 1969, 1974, 1976, 1979 (KM.79.2,
70.2, 87, 96, 103), twenty cents, 1976, 1979 (KM.95, 102),
ten cents, 1974, 1976, 1979 (KM.85, 94, 101), two cents,
1974, 1976, 1979 (KM.83, 92, 99), one cent, 1969, 1974,
1976, 1979 (KM.65.2, 82, 91, 98), half cent, 1976, 1979
(KM.90, 97); other loose minor coins (4), bagged coins (very
fine - uncirculated) comprising half cent (410, and 20) and
one cent (110). Very fine - FDC. (100s)
$100

2376*
Singapore, Pulau Samboe (Dutch-owned island 20km from
Singapore), one cent tally in tinned iron (Pr - , see Pr.S.S.&
M.129). Good very fine and very rare.
$300
Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1463) and Carnegie Museum of
Natural History (lot 889) Collection.
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2383
South Africa, proof silver one rand, 1994 Presidential
Inauguration, 1994 Conservation, 1995, 1996 (KM.149,
167, 152, 169); proof two rand, 1989 (5) (KM.139); proof
five rand, 1994 (3) (KM.150); mint silver one rand, 1995
(KM.152). In cases of issue, uncirculated - FDC. (13)
$140
2384
South Africa, a collection of coins from 1960s - 1990s, half
cent - five rand, a mixture of dates and many multiples and
includes some silver issues from the 1960s, two and half
cents - twenty cents. Fine - uncirculated. (241)
$80
2385
South Africa, proof sets, 1952 (gold missing), 1965 (gold
missing), 1993 (KM.PS24, 62, 144). In offical cases of issue,
1993 case damaged, some coins toned otherwise FDC. (3)
$90

2389*
South Africa, Cape Town, J.W.Irwin, halfpenny in bronze,
1879 (T.C.5; M.155). Good very fine; nearly extremely
fine. (2)
$100

2386
South Africa, proof sets, 1982, 1989, 1995, 1996 (KM.
PS117, 136, 145, 149, 155). In cases of issue, FDC. (5)
$180

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1561) and R.J.Ford Collection (lot
910 part).

2387
South Africa, mint sets, 1990 (plastic), 1994, 1995 (plastic),
1995 (cardboard folder), 1996 (plastic), 1996 (cardboard
folder) (KM.MS27, 30, 31, 32, 33); mint set of new coin
series, nine pattern pieces, 1989 (not listed in Krause). In
packets of issue, uncirculated. (7)
$140

part

2390*
South Africa, Cape Town, J.W. Irwin, halfpennies in bronze,
1879 (T.C.5; M.155). One with some pitting, otherwise good
fine; very fine; good very fine. (3)
$90
Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1562) and previously the second ex
Spink Sale 96 (lot 363 part), the third ex Dolphin Coins in 1985.

part

2391*
South Africa, Cape Town, Fredk R. Lovegrove and Co.,
token for one copy Evening Express (ie. 1/2d) farthing size
in bronze, edge milled, another with almost no edge milling
light brown colour (illus); another more similar pair, one
damaged (T.C6 M.161). Nearly very fine - nearly extremely
fine and scarce. (4)
$100
Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1563) and previously the first ex
R.J.Ford Collection (lot 910 part), the third ex D&W Sale 29 May 1996 (lot
378 part), the last ex Spink Sale 96 (lot 363 part), the second ex G.Patterson
Collection in 1977.

part

2388*
South Africa, Cape Colony, J.H.Cartwright, set of zinc tokens
20/-, 10/-, 2/6, 1/- and 6d (Theron C1)(M.9-14). Better
than average set as most known survived a flood and were
discovered in 1950. Fine to very fine and rare. (5)
$250
Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1557) and R.J.Ford Collection (lot
910 part in Spink Australia Sale). These tokens were issued 1898 - 1912
only between Saldanha Bay and George and Knysna.
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part

2392*
South Africa, Cape Town, Marsh and Sons halfpenny in
copper undated but circa 1865 (T.C7; M.167). Good very
fine - extremely fine. (3)
$190

2396*
South Africa, East London, Municipal Office, 1d, 1880,
in bronze, issued by the Municipality as a ferry token to
cross the Buffalo River to West Bank (T.C44; M.346)(6).
Municipal Tramways, blue celluloid or plastic token for
1/2d, undated but circa 1919-30 (T.C45; M.355). Fine good very fine. (7)
$100

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1564) and previously the first (illus)
ex J.C.Hardy Collection, second ex R.J.Ford Collection (lot 910 part) and
the third ex Spink Sale 96 (lot 363 part).

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1578) and previously the first three
and the last ex R.J.Ford (lot 910 part) Collection, the fourth ex J.C.Hardy
Collection and the other two acquired in 1980's.

2393*
South Africa, Cape Town, Whyte and Co, halfpenny, 1861
(no value stated) by W.J.Taylor, London, (T.C14; M.314).
Proof-like strike, red and brown toned, virtually FDC and
rare thus.
$220
Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1570) and purchased from P. Davies
in 1991 in New York..

2394
South Africa, Cape Town, Whyte and Co, halfpenny, 1861
(no value stated) by W.J. Taylor, London (T.C14; M.314).
Very good; fine; very fine. (3)
$100
Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1571) and previously the first ex
Spink Sale 96 (lot 364 part), the second ex R.J.Ford Collection (lot 910 part),
the third from Spink in 1979.

2397*
South Africa, George, Divisional Council, worker's pay
checks for 1 day, 3/4 day, 1/2 day (missing 1/4 day) in brass,
stamped 942, 124, 377 respectively (T.C48; M.365-). A very
fine trio with some original gilding on the second and third,
very fine - good very fine and rare. (3)
$180
Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1579) and R.J.Ford (lot 910 part)
Collection.

2395*
South Africa, De Aar, H(ermann) S(ohr) one shilling in brass,
uniface (T.C42; M.331). Good very fine and scarce.
$80

2398
South Africa, Cape Province, De Beers Consolidated Mines
Limited (D.B.C.Ld.), Bultfontein Mine, set of store tokens
for two shillings and sixpence, one shilling, sixpence and
three pence all with official dumbell shaped central hole
and various additional countermarks, reverse uniface, white
metal (Theron C56, set II). Very good - fine. (4)
$50

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1577) and R.J.Ford (lot 910 part)
Collection.

Ex R.Climpson Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 1810) and
previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 57 (lot 2053).
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2399
South Africa, Cape Province, De Beers Consolidated Mines
Limited (D.B.C.Ld.), Du Toitspan Mine, set of store tokens
for two shillings and sixpence, one shilling, sixpence and
threepence all with official crescent shapes punched out near
the rim and various additional countermarks, reverse uniface,
white metal (Theron C56, set III). Very good - fine. (4)
$50

2404*
South Africa, Bechuanaland Border Police, 1s in brass, 1893
(T.B1; M.1). In choice condition for this, some spotting
otherwise extremely fine or better and very rare thus.
$180

Ex R.Climpson Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 1811) and
previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 57 (lot 2054).

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1627) and Dr. F.K. Mitchell Collection
(from C.B. Fox in 1983).

2405
Southern Rhodesia, threepence, 1944 (KM.169), 1952
(KM.20); shilling, 1939, 1941 (KM.18), 1949 (KM.22);
two shillings (KM.19). Very fine - good extremely fine, the
last scarce. (6)
$150

part

2400*
South Africa, Montagu, Divisional Council Montagu,
workers pay checks or tallies, in brass, uniface, for 1, 1/2
and 1/4 DAG (Day)(2 sets) undated but circa 1920 (T.C73;
M.491, 4, 7). Very fine - good very fine. (6)
$90

2406
Southern Rhodesia, Elizabeth II, halfcrown, 1954 (KM.31).
Choice uncirculated.
$100

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1593) and previously the first set
ex R.J.Ford (lot 910 part) Collection, the second set ex Spink Sale 96 (lot
370 part).

2407
Spain, Valencia, Alfonso III (V of Aragon), (1416-1458),
silver real, (2.56 grams), variety with flower on bust, (Cayon
2022, 210 euros); Spanish America, an issue of either Potosi
or Lima mints, half real, (c.1600) (1.59 grams). First clipped,
otherwise fine. (2)
$80
2401*
South Africa, Durban, Blackwood Couper and Co., one
shilling 1861 in brass, edge faintly milled (T.N9; M44).
Extremely fine and rare.
$250
Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1607) and Spink Sale 96 (lot 372
part).

2402
South Africa, Bloemfontein, Daniel & Hyman, 1867, 2/- in
cupro-nickel (T.01; M.2). Some staining otherwise extremely
fine and rare.
$250

2408*
Spain, Philip IV, (1621-1665), cob eight reales, [1]643,
Toledo mint T over dot, assayer -, (KM.80), trace of date 643
visible no assayer's initial visible, denomination dot/8/dot
on side. Slightly irregular flan but central design clear and
quite sharp, about fine.
$200

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1621) and Spink Sale 96 (lot 374
part).

2403
South Africa, Jagersfontein Municipality, water three gallons,
disc for operating and drawing water from a pump in 1913,
each disc cost one penny and became known as the water
penny, in copper (T.05; M.49). Nearly fine-good fine. (3)
$40

2409
Spain, Philip IV, (1621-1665), cob eight reales, date off flan,
probably Toledo mint (by style), assayer -, (KM.120), trace
of denomination VIII on side. Slightly irregular flan cut in
flan and general weakness, otherwise very good.
$100

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1623) previously the first ex R.J. Ford
(lot 910 part) Collection. Virtually all 10,000 pieces minted in Birmingham
were used as intended to work the pumps thus their condition is never
better than very fine.
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2410*
Spain, Philip IV, (1621-1665), cob eight reales, 1631 or 1651
(trace), Toledo mint (by style, assayer -, (KM.120), trace
of date visible 51 or 31, no mintmark or assayer's initial,
denomination VIII on side. Slightly irregular flan but central
design clear and quite sharp, about fine.
$200

2411
Spain, Charles III, eight reales, 1776 F.M., 1778 F.F., 1781
F.F., 1782 F.F., Mexico City mint (KM.106.2); 1778 F.M.
Mexico City mint (KM.106.2a). All chopmarked, fair - very
good. (5)
$100

2414*
Spanish Netherlands, Philip IIII, patagon, 1631, mint mark
hand (Antwerp) (KM.34, Dav.4462). Nearly very fine.
$120

2415
Straits Settlements, Victoria, silver five cents, 1895, 1897,
1899, 1900, 1900H (KM.10); silver ten cents, 1891, 1893,
1896, 1897, 1900H (KM.11). Generally very fine or better.
(10)
$120

2416
Straits Settlements, Victoria, silver twenty cents, 1895, 1898,
1900 (2), 1901 (KM.12). Generally very fine or better. (5)
$90

part

2412*
Spain, Alfonso XII, five pesetas 1876 (76), DFM, Madrid
mint, (KM.671); two pesetas 1881 (81) (KM.678.2). Lightly
toned for the second coin, both nearly extremely fine or
better. (2)
$100

2417
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, cent, 1900 (KM.16).
Evenly toned, two minor rim nicks, extremely fine.
$110

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 2646).

2418
Straits Settlements, Edward VII, silver five cents, 1902, 1903
(KM.20). Nearly uncirculated. (2)
$100
Ex R.Climpson Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 2373), previously
from Spink Noble Sale 40 (lot 2110).

2413*
Spanish Netherlands, Brabant, Philip IIII, silver patagon,
1631 (KM.53.1; D.4462). Minor flan flaws, otherwise good
very fine.
$250
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2420*
Sumatra estate tokens, Soember - Doeren (Pasoeroehan,
Java) 50, 25, and 10 cents in copper (Sch 1138-40). Brown
and red, uncirculated. (3)
$420
Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1491) and Carnegie Museum of
Natural History (lot 886 part) Collection.

2421
Sweden, Christina, copper ore, 1646 (KM.162.2) Frederick
I, copper ore, 1732 (KM.416.1). The first off centre otherwise
good fine. (2)
$150

part

2419*
Sumatra, tokens inscribed with names of native states or
struck for special areas: Sumatra, two keping, 1835 (Pr
38)(2), one keping, 1838, (Pr. 39) (2); Acheen (Sumatra),
two kepings, 1831, (Pr. 40) (2); Tarumon (Sumatra), two
kepings, 1831, (Pr. 42) (3); Menangkabau (Sumatra), two
kepings, 1835, (Pr 45), one keping 1835 (Pr 46) (3); Dilli
(Sumatra), one keping 1835, (Pr. 47) (4); Siak (Sumatra), one
keping, 1835, (Pr. 48) (3); The Land of the Malays (Sumatra),
one keping, 1835 (Pr. 49) (3); Perak (Malaya), one keping
1835, (Pr 50) (3); Selangor (Malaya), one keping, 1835, (Pr
51) (3); Trengganu (Malaya), one keping, 1835, (Pr. 52) (1);
Celebes, one doit 1835 (Pr. 53) (3). Nearly fine - extremely
fine, many scarce. (33).
$300

2422*
Sweden, Gustav XV, Avesta Mint copper 1 ore, rectangular,
rough cut as issued; token currency in copper, 1 dollar S.M.
1716, comparable to the British farthings Britannia design.
Fine; very fine. (2)
$120

Ex R.Climpson Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 2319) and
previously from the W.J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot
1452) and previously purchased with one each of P 39, 42, 48 - 53 ex S.V.
Hagley Collection, one of most types each ex Carnegie Museum of Natural
History Collection, (lot 893), Ken O'Brien Collection (lot 1964 part), Spink
Sale (lot 924 part), two or three others acquired in the 1960's, a Pr. 42, from
D. Tully and a Dilli, Pr. 47, ex Wodak.

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1819) and purchased from Spink
Australia in 1982.

2423
Sweden, silver commemoratives, two kronor, 1897 Silver
Jubilee (KM.762), 1907 Golden Wedding (KM.776), 1932G
300th Anniversary Death Gustav II (KM.805), 1938G
300th Anniversary Delaware (KM.807); five kronor, 1935
500th Anniversary Riksdag (KM.806), 1959TS Constitution
150th Anniversary (KM.830), 1966U 100th Anniversary
(KM.839); ten kronor, 1972U 90th Birthday Gustaf VI Adolf
(KM.847). Mostly uncirculated. (8)
$130
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2429
Syria, Cafe Maure, 10, 5 and 2 piastres in zinc (different
shapes (G-E 1.3,.2,.1) machine(?) token for 1 franc in brass
Cie de Menthe de la Syrie, plus currency coins made locally
1 (brass) and 2-1/2 piastres (aluminium). Nearly fine-good
very fine. (6)
$270
Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1759) and Baldwin Sale 6 (lot
909).

2424*
Sweden, Brewery token in copper, 1759, issuer Daniel Tilas
(M.60/10c). Attractive brown patina, however lettering on
reverse weakly struck.
$70

2430
Thailand, Lannathai Kingdom, (14-16th century), silver
flower lump money, (75 grams) 70mm diameter, obv. clear
and elaborate flower pattern from crystalisation, (Robinson
and Shaw, The Coins and Banknotes of Burma, Chapter 4,
pp.24-6, M.2810-1). Very fine, with two small holes for
wearing, very scarce.
$300

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1820) and purchased from Schwer
in 1984.

2431
Thailand, Kingdom of Lanchang, bronze ingots as tiger
tongue type, circa 1600-1700, each about 120mm (each
about 110 grams, total weight 335 grams), without any
stamps on concave surface. Very fine and with usual shape,
and all with hoard patination. (4)
$150

2432*
Thailand, Kingdom of Lanchang, silver ingot, tiger tongue
type of largest size, circa 1750-1900, 160mm., (240 grams),
without stamps on convex surface. Very fine and rare.
$500

2425*
Sweden, Copper Mine token, 6 ore (29mm) 1762; another
1765. Fine; nearly fine. (2)
$60
Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1822) and G.C. Heyde (lot 340
part) Collection (from Elliott-Smith Collection in 1960, previously from
J.R. Tyrell in 1943).

2426
Sweden, Copper mine token, 6 ore 1790, another 1791, both
(29mm). Very good. (2)
$40

2433*
Tortola, 1801, half dollar, a cut half-segment of a Charles
IIII eight reales countermarked with raised Tortola (type
Ib) within shaped indent on reverse (Pr.1b; KM.7). Fine
and rare.
$500

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1823) and G.C. Heyde (lot 340 part)
Collection (also Elliott-Smith in 1960 and J.R. Tyrell in 1943).

2427
Switzerland, St. Gallen abbey, silver bracteate pfennig, late
13th early 14th century, obv. lamb of God left with cross and
banner, rev. incuse, (Kestner Hannover 2574-2575, p.317).
Dark tone, chipped, otherwise extremely fine and rare.
$80

Ex R. Climpson Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 1822).

Ex B.A. Seaby Limited, London with their ticket.

2428
Switzerland, half franc, 1908B - 1967B (101) (KM.23); franc,
1906B - 1967B (63) (KM.24); two francs, 1920B - 1946B
(10) (KM.21). Approximately thirty of the one franc coins
with sticky tape residue on surface, combined actual silver
weight approximately eighteen ounces, fine - uncirculated.
(174)
$300

2434*
Trinidad, H.E. Rapseys half stampee (= 1/2d or 1ct) Port of
Spain token in copper (Pr.5; Lyall 508) undated but circa
1861. Nearly very fine and rare.
$400
Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1372) and Ex F. Pridmore (lot 384)
Collection.
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2435*
Tunisia, Tabarka, Foyer du Soldat (incuse) uniface check in
brass (25m) for 1 (unit) undated but circa 1920 (G-E 1.1).
Very fine and rare.
$200

2441*
U.S.A., Colonial, Massachusetts cent 1787 (Hillyer Ryder
dies 4-D, "bowed" head. Very fine and rare.
$1,200

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1742) and Baldwin Sale 6 (lot
913).

Ex Tom Hanley Collection, Sale 87 (lot 3115). This example is exactly
between Ford (part V) lots 102 and 103 in grade.

2436
Turkey, Mahmud II, silver five kurush, AH1223/26
(KM.599); Abdul Aziz, silver twenty kurush, AH1277/5
(KM.693); Muhammad V, 1327/9 (KM.780); Republic, silver
ten lira, undated (1960)(KM.894); silver fifty lira, undated
(1972)(KM.901). Fine - FDC. (5)
$70
2437
Turks and Caicos Islands, West Caicos Sisal Company, W.C.S
Co., stamped incuse on round blanks, set of two shillings in
cupro-nickel, sixpence, threepence, penny and halfpenny in
brass (Lyall 520, 522-5). mostly very fine. (5)
$120
(Ex.Gordon?) Collection, Baldwins auctions lot (409).

2438*
U.S.A., Massachusetts, silver pine tree shilling, 1652 (Noe
25) cf. Ford (lot 124). Area of striking weakness, otherwise
even dull grey toned very fine and rare.
$5,000
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 50 (lot 4105).

2439*
U.S.A., British Colonial, George I, Rosa Americana penny
1723, Breen 122, reverse die as Ford (part IX) lot 139,
obverse not represented, however very close to lot 116
obverse on 1722 penny. Pimply and edge chips otherwise
good fine.
$220

2442*
U.S.A., large cent, 1793 chain Ameri type (Breen 1, dies 1-A,
die state III). Edge knocks, dark oxidised areas, otherwise
good very fine and rare, especially in this condition, probably
less than 7000 struck, this example one of the finest known
in this die state, only 16 examples recorded as EF40 to
MS61.
$20,000

Ex Tom Hanley Collection, Sale 87 (lot 3113).

2440
U.S.A., Colonial, Connecticut cent, 1787. Flat as usual, old
pitting, otherwise very good.
$200

Considered the first Chain cent produced. Struck at the end of February 1793,
the first coinage of the United States Mint, shortly after it had opened. The
abbreviated legend on the reverse was considered to be a layout problem
stemming from the engraver's inexperience. Some also suggest that the
abbreviated legend was deliberate symbolism, after the style of the Masonic
unfinished pyramid on the Great Seal of the United States.

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 358) and previously purchased
from D.Tully in 1967.
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The current vendor's great grandfather was a colonel in the British Army. He
served as an advisor during the American Civil War. After the war he returned
to the U.K. with this and other U.S. coins. The coins remained in the family
which immigrated to New Zealand in 1948. The vendor was given this coin
by her father in 1956, where until now, it resided in her china cabinet.

2447*
U.S.A., Flying Eagle cent, 1857 (KM.85). A 1mm nick in
bird's wing feathers, good very fine and scarce type in this
condition.
$100

2443*
U.S.A., draped bust copper cent, 1802 fractional type 1/000
(Sheldon 228, R-Z). Even chocolate toning, good very fine
and rare in this condition.
$1,500

2448*
U.S.A., Indian head cent, 1865 (KM.90a). Approximately
50% mint red, virtually uncirculated.
$300

Ex Tom Hanley Collection, Sale 87 (lot 3120).

2449*
U.S.A., Indian head cent, 1881 (KM.90a). A few tone spots,
almost full mint red, uncirculated.
$300

2444*
U.S.A., Coronet cent, 1838 (KM.45). Edge bruise, nice
chocolate brown colour, nearly extremely fine.
$250

2450*
U.S.A., proof Indian head cent, 1882 (KM.90a). Almost full
red with mint bloom, nearly FDC.
$800
2451
U.S.A., Indian head cent, 1897 (KM.90a). Approximately
50% mint red and brown, uncirculated.
$280

2445*
U.S.A., braided hair cent, 1853 (KM.67). Nice chocolate
brown colour, virtually uncirculated.
$300

2452*
U.S.A., Indian head cent, 1897 (KM.90a). Mint red and
brown, uncirculated.
$280
2446*
U.S.A., braided hair cent, 1855 (KM.67). Nice light brown
colour, virtually uncirculated.
$300

2453
U.S.A., Indian head cent, 1901 (KM.90a). Red brown,
uncirculated.
$150
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2454*
U.S.A., proof Indian head cent, 1902 (KM.90a). One small
tone spot in one letter, superb rainbow toned, FDC.
$650

2461*
U.S.A., Liberty nickel without cents below V, 1883 (KM.111).
Some mint bloom, nearly uncirculated.
$250

2455*
U.S.A., proof Indian head cent, 1904 (KM.90a). Superb mint
red and purple, FDC.
$550

2462*
U.S.A., proof Liberty nickel with cents below V, 1884
(KM.112). A few minor spots on reverse but a superb gem,
FDC.
$800

2456
U.S.A., Indian head cent (KM.90a), an accumulation, 18641909, includes scarce 1867, 1875, 1909 (3). The 1867 is very
good, the 1875 is fine, the 1909 coins are very good, the rest
poor - very fine. (219)
$150
2463*
U.S.A., proof Liberty nickel with cents below V, 1891
(KM.112). Streaky toning but a superb gem, FDC.
$800

2457
U.S.A., Lincoln one cent collection, 1911 - 1940 (43) includes
1911S and 1913S; year sets, one cent - fifty cents, 1954-1973,
includes uncirculated fifty cents, 1955, 1956, 1963, many
silver coins with over six ounces of pure silver. In specific
type coin albums, the 1911S one cent is pitted, the rest very
good - uncirculated. (143)
$130
2458
U.S.A., Lincoln one cent, bronze (74) includes 1911 (2), both
with traces of mint red, 1911S, 1912S, 1926S; zinc (45).
Most zinc coins with corrosion, the listed coins very fine
- extremely fine, the rest good - uncirculated. (119)
$100

2464*
U.S.A., Liberty nickel with cents below V, 1905 (KM.112).
Virtually uncirculated.
$300

2459
U.S.A., one cent, 1898, 1899 (KM.90a), 1911 (2), 1913,
1918S, 1919, 1920S, 1923, 1925S, 1929S (KM.132);
nickels, 1900 (KM.112); dimes, 1902O, 1908S (KM.113),
1917S, 1920, 1937, 1941, 1943S (KM.140), 1947, 1951,
1952, 1952D, 1954D, 1955S (2), 1963D, 1964D (KM.195);
quarter dollars, 1941S, 1943, 1946, 1952, 1957D, 1958
(KM.164); half dollars, 1941D, 1942S, 1943, 1945S
(KM.142), 1951, 1962D (KM.199); dollar, 1881O, 1884O
(KM.110). The 1902O and 1920 ten cents poor, the 1884O
dollar is extremely fine with a small rim nick, the rest fine
- very fine. (44)
$100

2465*
U.S.A., proof Liberty nickel with cents below V, 1909
(KM.112). One extremely small edge nick on reverse,
otherwise superb gem, FDC.
$800

2460
U.S.A., nickel three cents, 1865 (2) (KM.95); Liberty Cap
dime. 1831, 1834 (KM.48); Seated Liberty dime, 1890 (KM.
A92). Good - very fine. (5)
$100

2466*
U.S.A., Liberty nickel with cents below V, 1912 (KM.112).
One extremely small edge nick on obverse, otherwise
uncirculated.
$250
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2467
U.S.A., Buffalo nickel, 1914S (KM.134). Very fine.
$100
2468
U.S.A., Buffalo nickels, 1916 (KM.134). Very good - fine.
(15)
$100

2475*
U.S.A., Liberty Cap quarter dollar, 1832 (KM.55). Small
marks on obverse and reverse, otherwise very fine.
$100

2469
U.S.A., Buffalo nickel, 1920S (KM.134). Very fine.
$100

2476*
U.S.A., seated Liberty quarter, 1857, no motto (KM.A64.2).
Somewhat polished but highly reflective mirror like fields,
good extremely fine.
$500

2470*
U.S.A., Buffalo nickel, 1920S (KM.134). Dirty fields but
nearly very fine and scarce.
$100
2471
U.S.A., Liberty nickels, 1883 (2) (KM.111), 1888, 1912D
(KM.112); Buffalo nickel, 1929D (KM.134); Jefferson
nickels (59) (KM.192) includes 1939S (18) mostly with mint
bloom, other worn nickels (4). Poor - nearly uncirculated.
(68)
$200

2477*
U.S.A., Barber quarter dollar, 1898 (KM.114).
Uncirculated.
$500

2472*
U.S.A., Barber dime, 1911 (KM.113). Mint bloom, virtually
uncirculated.
$300

2478*
U.S.A., Liberty Bust half dollar, 50c. below eagle, 1821
(KM.37). Cleaned, uncirculated.
$1,100
2473*
U.S.A., Barber dime, 1916 (KM.113). Full mint bloom,
uncirculated.
$350
2474
U.S.A., dimes, seated Liberty (2, holed), Barber, 1902,
Mercury (15) includes 1926, 1928, 1928D, 1928S, Roosevelt
(34, includes ten silver); quarter dollars (42, includes ten
silver) all but three are Washington type; tax tokens (2),
Kansas and New Mexico. Poor - extremely fine. (96)
$50

2479*
U.S.A., Liberty Bust half dollar, 50c. below eagle, 1828
(KM.37). Cleaned, hairlines, otherwise uncirculated.
$600
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2485
U.S.A., walking Liberty silver half dollars, 1935, 1936, 1940,
1943, 1945 (KM.142). Very fine - nearly uncirculated. (5)
$190
2486
U.S.A., walking Liberty silver half dollars (KM.142), 1917,
1917D, 1917S, 1918S, 1919D, 1920, 1927S, 1928S, 1934,
1934S, 1935, 1935D, 1935S, 1936, 1936D, 1943S; Franklin
silver half dollars (KM.199), 1948D, 1949 (2), 1949D,
1949S, 1950, 1950D, 1951, 1951D, 1951S, 1952S, 1953,
1953D, 1954, 1954S, 1955, 1956, 1957 (3), 1958, 1959,
1959D, 1960, 1961, 1962, 1963, 1963D (9); Kennedy half
dollars (KM.202), 1967 (3), 1968D (2), (Bicentennial type
KM.205) 1976, 1976D. The 1955 is good very fine, the rest
poor - extremely fine. (59)
$300

2480*
U.S.A., Liberty Bust half dollar, 50c. below eagle, 1831
(KM.37). Good extremely fine.
$450

2487
U.S.A., silver half dollars, walking Liberty type (KM.142)
mixed dates but mostly in the 1940s (152), Franklin type
(KM.199) mixed dates (94), approximately 88 ounces of
pure silver. Poor - good very fine. (246)
$1,400

2481*
U.S.A., Liberty Bust half dollar, 50c. below eagle, 1831
(KM.37). Very fine.
$200

2488*
U.S.A., commemorative half dollar, 1935S, San Diego,
California-Pacific Exposition (KM.171). Extremely fine.
$100

2482*
U.S.A., Liberty Bust half dollar, 50c. below eagle, 1835
(KM.37). Extremely fine.
$330

2489*
U.S.A., seated Liberty silver dollar, 1863 (KM.71). Blue and
gold toning, hairline scratch on reverse, fine and scarce.
$400

2483*
U.S.A., seated Liberty half dollar, no arrows at date removed,
1859 (KM.A68). Uncirculated and scarce.
$1,000

2484*
U.S.A., Barber half dollar, 1900S (KM.116). Obverse tone
line, otherwise nearly uncirculated.
$700

2490*
U.S.A., Trade dollar, 1873 (KM.108). Blue-grey toned,
uncirculated.
$1,600
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2491
U.S.A., Morgan silver dollars, 1878S, 1885O, 1890, 1904O,
1921 (KM.110). Uncirculated. (5)
$660

2502
U.S.A., Morgan silver dollars, 1885O, 1888O, 1889, 1890,
1900O (KM.110). Uncirculated. (5)
$650

Slabbed by PCGS, the first two as MS63, the last three as MS62.

Slabbed by SGS, the first, second and fifth as MS66, the third and fourth
as MS67.

2492
U.S.A., Morgan silver dollars, 1878 (7 tail feathers), 1879,
1879O, 1880, 1880O, 1884, 1884S, 1885S, 1886O (2),
1887O, 1889O, 1890O (2), 1892O, 1894O, 1897O, 1898S,
1899O, 1901O, 1921 (2). The 1885S is poor, one 1886O
is damaged, the scarce 1894O is very good, the 1899O and
1921 coins are nearly extremely fine, the rest are fine - very
fine. (22)
$330

2503
U.S.A., Morgan silver dollar, 1885S. Good very fine.
$250
Slabbed by ANACS as AU50.

2504
U.S.A., Morgan silver dollars, 1888, 1898 (KM.110).
Uncirculated. (2)
$280

2493
U.S.A., Morgan silver dollars, 1879, 1879S, 1880S, 1882,
1882O (KM.110). Uncirculated. (5)
$700

Both slabbed by NCGS as MS65.

2505
U.S.A., Morgan silver dollar, 1889. Uncirculated.
$200

Slabbed by SGS, the first and third as MS67, the second and fourth as MS66,
the last as MS65.

Slabbed by PCGS as MS63.

2494
U.S.A, Morgan dollars, 1879, 1884 and 1892O. Good very
fine; good extremely fine; very good. (3)
$60

2506
U.S.A., Morgan silver dollars, 1898, 1898O, 1902, 1904O
(KM.110). Uncirculated. (4)
$500
Slabbed by SGS, the first and last as MS66, the second and third as MS65.

2495
U.S.A., Morgan silver dollars, 1880O, 1883O, 1885, 1886,
1887 (KM.110). Uncirculated. (5)
$660

2507
U.S.A., Morgan silver dollar, 1899O. Uncirculated.
$200

Slabbed by NCGS, the first four as MS65, the last as MS66.

Slabbed by PCGS as MS63.

2496
U.S.A., Morgan silver dollar, 1880S. Uncirculated.

2508
U.S.A., Morgan silver dollar, 1900O. Uncirculated.
$220

$380
Slabbed by PCGS as MS65.

Slabbed by NGC as MS64.

2497
U.S.A., Morgan silver dollar, 1881S. Uncirculated.

2509
U.S.A., Morgan silver dollars, 1881, 1921 (KM.110);
Peace dollar, 1923 (KM.150); one ounce silver bullion
dollars, 1987, 1991 Walking Liberty (KM.273). Very fine
- uncirculated. (5)
$100
2510
U.S.A., Morgan silver dollars, 1884O, 1921 (2) (KM.110);
Eisenhower dollar, 1972D (KM.203). The first coin
uncirculated with a few bag marks, the rest good very fine.
(4)
$140
2511
U.S.A., dollars, Peace, 1922, Eisenhower, 1971D, 1972D,
1976 (2); half dollars, Walking Liberty, 1920, 1942, 1943
(2), Franklin, 1951, 1964 (2), 1964D (3); quarter dollars,
Standing Liberty, one with date illegible, Washington, 1939,
1939S, 1940, 1940S, 1941S, 1942, 1942S, 1944S, 1947D,
1951D, 1953S, 1954D (2), 1960D (2), 1962, 1964, 1964D
(2); Barber dimes, one holed at date, 1903O, 1912, Mercury,
1917, 1919D, 1926, 1928S, 1934, 1936, 1940 (2), 1942,
1942S (2), 1943, 1943S, 1944S (2), 1945, Roosevelt, 1954,
1958D, 1964D (3); nickels, Buffalo, 1935S, 1936; cents,
Indian Head, 1890, 1902, Lincoln, 1941, 1943 (zinc). Mostly
silver coins, the 1903O dime has been affected by corrosion,
poor - very fine. (65)
$100

$180
Slabbed by PCGS as MS63.

2498
U.S.A., dollars, 1882S, 1883O, 1885O, 1887, 1888, 1890,
1902, 1922 (2), 1923 (4). Very fine - extremely fine. (13)
$200
2499
U.S.A., Morgan silver dollars, 1882S, 1884O, 1887, 1902O
(KM.110). Uncirculated. (4)
$660
The first three slabbed by NGC as MS64, the last slabbed by ICG as
MS64.

2500
U.S.A., Morgan silver dollar, 1885. Uncirculated.
$250
Slabbed by PCGS as MS63.

2501
U.S.A., Morgan silver dollar, 1885O. Golden peripheral
toning, uncirculated.
$380
Slabbed by PCGS as MS65.
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2512
U.S.A., small collection, some coins included are one cent,
1914S, 1915S (KM.132); Seated Liberty half dime, 1853,
1854, (KM.76); Seated Liberty half dollar, 1853 (KM.79);
Booker T.Washington half dollar, 1946 (KM.198) (2); also
includes a gold fractional coinage type token, 1849 with
heavy mounting mark on reverse. In 2x2 holders, poor extremely fine. (43)
$110
2513
U.S.A., State quarters proof sets, 1999S - 2005S (5). In cases
of issue with certificates, FDC. (7)
$120
2514
U.S.A., proof sets, 1985S - 1988S, 1990S - 1998S. In cases
of issue with certificates, FDC. (13)
$100

reduced

2515*
U.S.A., Hawaii, Kalakaua I, silver dollar, 1883. Very fine.
$350

2519*
Vietnam, Annam, Thieu Tri (1841-1848), silver ten lang
curved bar, not dated, c.1845, (385 grams), obv. and rev. two
groups of five characters each side, (KM.389, cf.Thierry 'Les
Collections Monetaires, Monnaies D'Extreme Orient, Pl.40
No.V151 [year 1847]). Good very fine and rare.
$3,000

2516
U.S.A., Hawaii, Kalakaua I, one dime, quarter and half
dollar, 1883 (KM.3, 5, 6). Coins chain mounted. Very
good. (3)
$100

2520
Vietnam, Republic of South Vietnam, proof fifty su, 1960
(KM.4); proof one dong, 1960 (KM.5). Second coin toned,
FDC. (2)
$100

part

2517*
U.S.A., Parthenon, New York, 1825, admission ticket to
Peale's Museum and Gallery of the Fine Arts in copper
(34mm) (Rulau 632). Another, without obverse die fracture,
later silvered. Nearly very fine, fair. (2)
$180
Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1270) and Christie, Manson &
Woods Ltd, Sale 16 October 1979 (lot 387).

2518
Uruguay, Estado Oriental de Uruguay around arms/ Paris
T.W & W within wreath in brass (34mm). Patinated very
fine and rare.
$80
Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1418) and Spink Australia Sale
(lot 391).

lot 2521
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2521*
Washington and Fanning Islands, checks in aluminium for
$1.00, 50 cents and 25 cents. Considerable brilliance on the
second and third, very fine, extremely fine; extremely fine,
second and third rare. (3)
$600

2527
UNICEF, International Year of the Child proof silver coins,
partial set of twenty-two of a thirty coin set, countries
included are Bolivia, Bulgaria, China, Egypt, Ethiopia,
Hungary, Jamaica, Jordan, Lesotho, Maldives, Malta,
Mongolia, Nepal, Netherlands Antilles, Papua New Guinea,
Philippines, Seychelles, Sudan, Thailand, Turkey, United
Arab Emirates and Zambia. In UNICEF case of issue,
backing felt loose on trays, almost fifteen ounces of pure
silver, FDC. (22)
$330

Ex R. Climpson Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 1977) and W.J.
Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 1833) and previously
purchased from G. Patterson Collection in 1977.

2522
Western Samoa, proof talas, 1970 Cook, 1978 Commonwealth
Games, also mint tala 1978 Games; proof silver ten talas,
1980 Olympics (2); mint silver ten talas, 1980 Olympics (2).
Uncirculated - FDC. (7)
$70

2528
World silver coins, Panama, proof silver twenty balboas,
1974 (KM.31); Pitcairn Islands, proof silver fifty dollars,
1990 (KM.8). In cases of issue, over 8.8 ounces of pure
silver, FDC. (2)
$150
2529
World proof sets, Great Britain, delux proof set, 1999 (KM.
PS106); Hong Kong, proof sets, 1993, 1997 (KM.PS6, 7).
In cases of issue, FDC. (3)
$100

2523*
Yugoslavia, Alexander I, proof ten dinara, 1931, London
mint (KM.10). Toned, nearly FDC and rare.
$200

2530
World coins, Cook Islands, Elizabeth II, Perth Mint,
Australia's First Steam Train, proof silver and colour
one dollar, 2004; Tuvalu, Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, Great
Maritime Explorers of Australia, proof silver and colour one
dollar, set of four, 2006 (Willem Janszoon, Abel Tasman,
William Dampier, James Cook); brass and leather extendable
telescope as used by these maritime explorers. Both set and
telescope in individual timber cases, the set is a Downies'
packaged item with certificate number 0939 of 1606 issued,
FDC. (3)
$150
2531
World coins and sets, Bahamas, proof set, 1971 (KM.PS4);
Barbados, proof set, 1973 (KM.PS1); British Virgin Islands,
proof set, 1973 (KM.PS1); Cook Islands, proof two dollars,
1973 (KM.8); Western Samoa, proof talas, 1970 Cook
(KM.9) (2), 1970 Pope (KM.10) (2), 1972 (KM.11), 1974
Games (KM.18a). The cases for 1970 Pope coins have foxing
on lining, all other coins in cases of issue, many coins in
silver, FDC. (10)
$100

2524*
Yugoslavia, Alexander I, proof fifty dinara, 1932, London
mint (KM.16). Unevenly toned, FDC and very rare.
$1,250
2525
UNICEF, International Year of the Child, partial silver set,
Bulgaria, ten leva, 1979 (KM.104); Ethiopia, twenty birr,
EE1972 (KM.54); Hungary, two hundred forint, 1979
(KM.615); India, one hundred rupees, 1981 (KM.277);
Jamaica, ten dollars, 1979 (KM.80); Lesotho, ten maloti,
1979 (KM.24); Netherlands Antilles, twenty five gulden,
1979 (KM.22); Philippines, fifty piso, 1979 (KM.229). In
official UNICEF case with certificates, FDC. (8)
$150

2532
World sets and cased coins, Great Britain, proof set, 1953
(KM.PS25), mint crown, 1953 (2) (KM.894); New Zealand,
mint dollar, 1974 Games (3) (KM.44); Singapore, mint set,
1982 (KM.MS18), the cover for the set with gold blocking,
'United Overseas Bank Group / Opening of Australian
Representative Office / 1982'; U.S.A., bicentennial three-coin
silver proof set, 1976S; Western Samoa, specimen set, 1974
(KM.MS2), mint tala, 1974 Games (2) (KM.18). In cases
and containers of issue, uncirculated - FDC. (11)
$100

2526
UNICEF, International Year of the Child, proof silver coins,
complete set of thirty coins. In UNICEF case of issue, with
certificates and leaflets except for combined leaflet for
Hungary/Philippines, almost twenty one ounces of pure
silver, FDC. (30)
$500

Great Britain 1953 proof set accompanied by a letter from the ANZ Bank
Ltd, London Office, dated 4 September 1954 forwarding the set to ANZ
Bank Ltd, Melbourne Office.
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2539
World silver coins, Austria, Maria Theresa thaler, 1780X
(5) (KM.T1) restrikes trade coinage; ten schilling, 1970
(2), 1971 (KM.2882); Poland, proof silver one hundred
thousand zlotych, 1990 (3) (KM.199, 200, 201). One thaler
with discolouration on reverse, otherwise good extremely
fine - FDC. (11)
$120

2533
World coins and sets, Japan, mint set, 1976 (KM.MS6);
Singapore, mint sets, 1974 (2) (KM.MS9); Cook Islands,
dollar, 1973 (KM.7); Great Britain, one pound, 1984 (2)
(KM.934); New Guinea, proof silver ten kina, 1975 (2)
(KM.8a); New Zealand, dollar, 1974 Games (KM.44); St
Helena, crown, undated (1973) (2) (KM.5). The first set
with verdigris, the rest uncirculated - FDC. (12)
$80

2540
World crowns, including Australia, 1937 (KM.34); Austria,
thaler, 1780 (restrike) (KM.T1); Belgium, five francs, 1873
(KM.24); Cyprus, forty five piastres, 1928 (KM.19); Egypt,
twenty piastres, 1939 (KM.368); France, five francs, 1843
(KM.749.1), 1868A (S.799.1), 1873A (KM.820.1); Germany,
Bavaria, thaler, 1755 (KM.223.2); Italy, Naples & Sicily, one
hundred and twenty grani, 1854 (KM.153c); Netherlands,
two and a half guilders, 1932 (KM.165); U.S.A., one dollar,
1898 (KM.110). Very good - very fine. (12)
$220

2534
World proof sets, mostly with silver coins, Bahamas, 1974
(KM.PS10); Barbados, 1973, 1976, 1977 (KM.PS30, 40,
35); British Virgin Islands, 1973, 1974 (2), 1975, 1976 (2),
1977 (KM.PS1, 2, 3, 4, 5); Cook Islands, 1975 (KM.PS8);
Guyana, 1976 (KM.PS2); Papua New Guinea, 1975 (2),
1976 (KM.PS1, 2). In cases of issue, all cardboard slipcases
dirty, coins are FDC. (16)
$350
2535
World sets and minors, Austria, proof set 1966 (KM.PS7);
Mexico, mint set 1964; Portugal, proof set 1974 (KM.PS2);
world minors, mostly 20th century, including, Denmark, East
Africa, Egypt and India. Very good - FDC. (34)
$60

2541
World silver coins, crown size (48), halfcrown size (42),
1797-1980s, almost all different, a wide variety of countries
including some scarcer types. Stored neatly in a coin album,
fine - uncirculated. (90)
$600

2536
World coins, Cook Islands, mint silver ten dollars, 1978
(KM.21); France, mint silver one hundred francs, 1984 Marie
Curie (KM.955); Great Britain, proof set, 1973 (KM.PS29),
mint twenty five new pence, 1977 (KM.920); Papua New
Guinea, proof set, 1975 (KM.PS1); U.S.A., one dollar, 19711977 (16), half dollar, 1971 and 1974 (6), quarter dollar,
1967-77 (12). All cased coins uncirculated - FDC, the rest
very fine - extremely fine. (39)
$100

2542
World coins, British Commonwealth, a small but interesting
group, including British Guiana, William IV, one guilder
1836 (KM.25) (nVF); British Guiana and West Indies,
fourpence 1891 (KM.26) (EF); Cyprus, half piastre 1885
(KM.2) (F); one piastre 1934 (gVF); Mauritius, one cent
1888 (KM.7) (EF); Hong Kong, ten cents 1897H (KM.6.3)
(nEF). Fine - extremely fine. (6)
$250

2537
World coins, Bermuda, silver dollar, 1972 (KM.22); Cook
Islands, dollar, 1986 Queen's 60th (2), 1986 Royal Wedding
(3) (KM.31, 32); Falkland Islands, crown, undated (1982)
(2, one carded, one cased) (KM.18); Fiji, fifty cents, 1980
(2, cased), proof silver ten dollars, 1980 (KM.45, 46a);
Isle of Man, crown, 1977, 1980 (4) (KM.41, 64, 65, 66,
67); St Helena, crown, undated (1973) (KM.5); St Helena/
Ascension, joint packet of two crowns, 1984 Royal Visit (2)
(KM.13, 6); Sierra Leone, leone, undated (1974) (KM.26);
Singapore, silver ten dollars, 1976 (KM.15); Turks & Caicos
Islands, crown, 1969 (KM.1); Western Samoa, tala, 1976
Bicentenary, 1976 Games, 1979 Cook (KM.20, 22, 32).
Mostly in cases of issue, uncirculated - FDC. (25)
$100

2543
World coins, mostly British Commonwealth but also a small
selection of China, Japan (includes an one hundred mon
1835-70) and Middle Eastern coinage, includes several silver
coins, a half dram apothecaries weight, some model coins
c.1880-1910 and a Camac Kyan Dublin halfpenny, 1792.
Very good - nearly extremely fine. (81)
$100
2544
Europe, a small group of mostly medieval coins and jetons
from France, Germany, Spain etc., several in silver some
damaged and interesting research lot. Poor - fine. (16)
$80

2538
World cased coins and sets, British India/ Madras Presidency,
East India Company, ten cash, 1808 (KM.319) ex Admiral
Gardner shipwreck; Cook Islands, dollar, 1986 Royal
Wedding of Andrew and Sarah (KM.32) (21); Israel, piefort
mint set, 1984; Marshall Islands, five dollars, 1994 25th
anniversary of first men on moon; New Zealand, mint
set, 1981 (KM.MS27), mint dollar, 1974 (3), 1976, 1977,
1979, 1981 (2) (KM.44, 38.2, 46, 48, 50); Western Samoa,
specimen set, 1974 (KM.MS2), mint tala, 1970, 1974, 1976
U.S. bicentennial, 1976 Games (2), 1978 Kingsford Smith,
1978 Games, 1983 (30) (KM.10, 19, 20, 22, 28, 30, 53),
proof silver ten tala, 1983 (KM.54). Uncirculated - FDC.
(108)
$100

2545
World coins, Austria, kreuzer, 1881 (KM.2186); German
States, Aachen, twelve heller, 1765IK, 1791, 1794 (KM.51);
Anhalt-Zerbst, pfennig, 1766 (KM.49); Baden, kreuzer,
1864 (KM.242); Frankfurt, heller, 1821FGB (KM.301);
Mecklenburg-Schwerin, schilling, 1792 (KM.220); SaxeCoburg-Gotha, three kreuzer, 1830 (KM.C.90); Saxony,
pfennig, 1778C (KM.1000); Hungary, krajczar, 1888KB
(KM.458); Liege, liard, 1726, 1745 (2), 1746 (2), 1750 (4),
1751 (2) (KM.134, 146, 155). Very good - very fine. (21)
$100
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2546
World coins, Austria, one hundred schilling, 1976 (2), 1978
Gmunden, 1978 Dumkrut (KM.2932, 2938, 2939); Maria
Theresa, thaler, 1780x trade coin set into ornate pendant
frame; another in silvered base metal being copy of Maria
Theresa Thaler, 1760, also set into ornate pendant frame;
Germany/Prussia, thaler, 1849A (KM.455) with ring mount
fitted to rim at top; Empire, five pfennig, 1903D (KM.11)
lug fitted to obverse, mark, 1914A (KM.14); Third Reich,
five reichsmark, 1937D (KM.94); Federal Republic, two
mark, 1951D (scarce), 1969D (2) (KM.111, 124); Vatican,
one hundred lire, 1959/1 (KM.64.1). Very fine - extremely
fine. (14)
$100

2551
World coins, Canada, five cents, 1884 (KM.2); Greece, ten
lepta, 1870BB (KM.43); Norway, twenty five ore, 1898
(KM.360). The first coin nearly fine, the second is fine and
the last is good fine, all scarce. (3)
$100
2552
World coins, Canada, fifty cents (2) (KM.45, 63), twenty five
cents (4) (KM.35, 52), ten cents (2) (KM.51); U.S.A., Morgan
silver dollar, 1880 (KM.110), Eisenhower dollars, 1972,
1976 (4) (KM.203, 206), Kennedy half dollars, 1966-68 (5),
1971-79 (12), 1976 (KM.202a, 202, 205), Washington silver
quarters (16) (KM.164), Mercury silver dimes (5) (KM.140),
Roosevelt silver dimes (14) (KM.195a), Lincoln cents
(1.4kgs); Australia, post 1945 silver coins, face value .35
cents; other world coins and tokens including Mexico silver
peso, 1959-66 (4) (KM.459); French ten francs banknotes
(1971-74) (6). Poor - extremely fine. (approx 300)
$130

2547
World coins, Austrian Netherlands, quarter ducaton,
1751 (I) R (KM.6); German States, Aachen, twelve heller,
1791 (KM.51), Bocholt, twenty one heller, 1762 (KM.25),
Munster, three pfennig, 1759 (KM.430), Nassau, kreuzer,
1860 (KM.C54), Prussia, three pfennig, 1871C (KM.482),
Saxe-Coburg-Gotha, two groschen, 1855F (KM.C113), Ulm
(Siege coinage), undated (c.1704) (KM.31); Netherlands,
Zeeland, duit, 1765 (KM.81); Spain, centimo, 1906SLL
(KM.726), ten centimos, 1870OM, 1879OM (KM.663,
675), Barcelona, ardite, 16?? (K.21); Spain, Carlos III,
Archduke of Austria, two reales, Barcelona, 1710 (Cayon
7982); Spanish Netherlands, Namur, two liards, 1709
(KM.5). Good - very fine. (15)
$200

2553
World coins, Chinese cash coin; Egypt, five milliemes, 1957
(KM.379); Fiji, halfpenny, 1954 (KM.20); Great Britain,
farthing, 1775, 1928, halfpenny, 1799, 1806, halfcrown,
1950, crown, 1953, 1965, 1981 (2, in folders) (KM.602,
825, 647, 662, 879, 894, 910, 925); Ireland, florin, 1963
(KM.15a); New Guinea, threepence, 1935, sixpence,
1943, shilling, 1936, 1938 (KM.3, 9, 5, 8); New Zealand,
threepence, 1965, sixpence, 1935, 1965, shilling, 1965,
florin, 1961, 1965, halfcrown, 1950, 1951 (KM.25.2, 2,
26.2, 27.2, 28.2, 19); Southern Rhodesia, threepence, 1952
(KM.20); U.S.A., buffalo nickel, 1937S, half dollar, 1918S,
1964D (KM.134, 142, 202); Western Samoa, tala, 1977
Lindbergh, cased (KM.26); copy of Great Britain spade half
guinea, 1768, gaming counter in brass, holed at top; British
Armed Forces military token, penny, in CP3 plastic (29mm)
(Yarwood BAF2); Germany, regional WWI notes (2) fifty
pfennig for Gotha and another for Gustrow, notgeld notes,
1921-1922 (10); Great Britain, British Armed Forces, special
voucher, threepence, undated (1948) (P.M9); China, Bank
of China, ten yuan, 1940 (P.85b); Japan, ten yen, undated
(1944-45) (P.56c). Good - uncirculated. (47)
$100

2548
World coins, Belgium, two cents, 1870, 1912, five cents, 1851
(KM.35.1, 65, 5.1); Belgium/Ghent (WWI Occupation),
fifty centimes, 1915 Thick 50 (2), 1915, franken, 1915,
two franken, 1915 (KM.Tn1a, Tn1, Tn2, Tn4); France,
ten centimes, 1809A, 1913 (KM.676.1, 843); Haiti, five
centimes, 1905, ten centimes, 1863, 1882, twenty centimes,
1863 (KM.53, 40, 45, 41); Luxembourg, two and half
centimes, 1908 (KM.21). Fine - good very fine. (15)
$100
2549
Asia, selected coins from various areas including Burma,
kyat or one rupee, (1852) (KM.10); Philippines, 20 centavos
1868 (KM.146); Netherland East Indies, 1/20 gulden 1855
(KM.303); Straits Settlements, half cent 1845 (KM.2); Hong
Kong, 10 cents 1882H (KM.6.3); Penang, half cent 1787
(KM.2.1); China, Fukien Province, five cents (KM.Y102);
others French Indo China and India. Very fine - nearly
uncirculated. (9)
$200

2554
World silver and bronze coins and tokens, including Egypt,
five piastres, 1933 (KM.349), five piastres, 1937 (KM.366);
Finland, one markka, 1893 (KM.3.2); France, one franc,
1887 (KM.822.1); Germany, one mark, 1900A (KM.14);
Greece, twenty lepta, 1874A (KM.44); Hungary, one korona,
1893KB (KM.484); Italy, Naples & Sicily, sixty grana, 1847
(KM.152c); Kingdom, five lira, 1927 (KM.67.1 [2]), ten
lira, 1927, 1928 (KM.68.1); Lebanon, fifty piastres, 1952
(KM.17) Montenegro, one perper, 1914 (KM.14); Palestine,
fifty mils, 1939 (KM.6); Russia, twenty kopeks, 1915
(KM.22A [2]); Switzerland, one franc, 1914 (KM.24), two
francs, 1939 (KM.21), five francs, 1954 (KM.40); Tunisia,
one franc, 1911A (KM.238), ten francs, AH 1353 (KM.262).
Very good - nearly extremely fine. (44)
$150

2550
World coins, Canada, one cent, 1907H (KM.8) scarce, Lower
Canada, sou (halfpenny) token, 1837 (KM.Tn6); Lundy,
half puffin and one puffin, 1929 (Bruce X# Tn1, Pn1); The
Gambia, eight shillings, 1970 (KM.7); U.S.A., Standing
Liberty quarter dollar, 1917 (KM.141), Morgan dollar, 1886,
1887 (KM.110), Susan B.Anthony dollar, 1979P (KM.207);
other minor coins of Great Britain (1) and Brazil (5); Canada,
medal for 75th anniversary of Alberta's youth, 1980. The
U.S.A. quarter dollar is fine, the 1886 dollar is virtually
uncirculated with mint bloom but some obverse bagmarks,
the Canada one cent is good fine and cleaned but re-toning,
others fine - uncirculated. (16)
$100

2555
World coins, France, one centime, 1892A (KM.826.1);
Mexico, half real, 1757M, one centavo, 1883, 1914, 1915,
ten centavos, 1868MO (KM.67.1, 392, 415, 416, 397);
U.S.A., seated Liberty half dime, 1841O (KM.62.2). The first
coin with mint red, fine - good extremely fine. (7)
$100

Ex Roy A.Dunstan Collection.
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2556
World Coins, Jersey, one twenty-fourth of a shilling, 1894
(KM.7); Mauritius, one cent, 1884, two cents, 1877H,
five cents, 1882H (KM.7, 8, 9). The last coin cleaned and
retoning, otherwise extremely fine, the rest extremely fine
- uncirculated with much mint red. (4)
$100

2562
World coins, a selection of minors from German East Africa,
India, Italy, Japan, Poland and Sweden, all annotated in 2x2
holders. Fine - uncirculated. (56)
$80
2563
World coins and sets, includes Barbados eight coin set, 1973;
Russia, Olympics six coin set, 1980 and nine coin set, 1984
plus Leningrad mint token; U.S.A., presidential set, 1983
and Olympic proof one dollar with A.N.Z. Bank leaflet;
Canada, proof set missing gold coin, 1967; Cook Islands,
proof silver two and half and seven and half dollars, 1973;
Papua New Guinea, proof set, 1978 and many more, plus
a page of coins from Palestine/Israel, 1927-1985. Packaged
items uncirculated - FDC, last item very fine - extremely fine.
(60 + page of coins)
$400

2557
World coins, Latvia, two santimi, 1932, five santimi, 1922,
ten santimu, 1922, fifty santimu, 1922 (2), lats, 1924, two
lati, 1925, 1926 (KM.2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8); Russia, various
coins, includes two kopeks, 1801EM, 1863EM (KM.C95.3,
Y4a1), five kopeks, 1834EM (KM.C141.3), twenty kopeks,
1911CHE (KM.Y22a.1), several minors of the 1940s period;
Switzerland, silver five francs, 1967B (KM.40). Poor - nearly
extremely fine. (29)
$100

2564
A collection of various silver and base metal issues, mainly
from Australia, New Zealand, South Africa and USA,
includes 1836 half dime (VF), Japan silver ichi bu gin and
several early worn, mostly 20th century issues including
florins 1946-63 (35). Fair - uncirculated. (lot)
$150

2558
World coins, U.S.A., proof silver half dollar, 1982S, George
Washington 250th Birth Anniversary (KM.208), Los Angeles
Olympics, 1984, souvenir medal; Falkland Islands, coinage
set, 1980, fifty pence, 1982, 1983 (KM.18, 19); Malta,
decimal coinage set, 1972-82; Great Britain, crown, 1965
(2); Australia, one dollar, 1986, 1988, fifty cents, 1981 Royal
Wedding, 1982 Games, 1988 First Fleet; other minor world
coins (5). Very good - FDC. (18)
$50

Ex Roy Dunstan Collection.

2565
World coins, a varied selection, mostly all different, many
silver minors, mostly pre 1910, a small sample includes,
Hong Kong, twenty cents, 1891 (KM.7); Italy/Venice, ten
soldi, 1722 (with crescent punched hole test mark); Russia,
two kopeks, 1866EM (KM.Y4a.1); South Africa, Kruger
penny, 1892 (KM.2), sixpence, 1936 (KM.16.2); Spain,
peseta, 1870 SNM (KM.653); Straits Settlements, East
India Co, one cent, 1845 (KM.3), ten cents, 1889 (KM.11);
Tunisia, four kharub, AH1281 (KM.158); also includes a
forged British India rupee, 1862 together with a genuine
1892 rupee. Good - extremely fine. (125)
$200

2559
World coins, small collection from thirteen countries, all
different, noted, Argentina, twenty centavos, 1882 (KM.27);
Canada, Prince Edward Island, halfpenny token, 1857;
Denmark, ten ore, 1884 (h) CS (KM.795.1) scarce; Straits
Settlements, quarter cent, 1916 (KM.27). Very good - nearly
uncirculated. (19)
$100
2560
World coins, Austria, Maria Theresa thaler, 1780X, restrike
silver trade coin; Patina collection, fantasy coins (4, three
silver, one bronze); Italian fantasy coins (23 in silver and
silvered) includes issues for Hitler, Mussolini and Vittorio
Emmanuel III. Uncirculated. (28)
$150

2566
World coins, an interesting selection of coins, mainly
European with a large number of silver issues and also
includes an electrotype sample of France's Henry II coinage,
1560, two copper copies of Ancient Greek coinage, a Pope
John Paul II medal, and a Roman Imperial AE as of Marcus
Aurelius. Good - extremely fine. (149)
$150
2567
World silver and bronze coins, including Australia, one cent
rolls, 1980, 1983, five dollar, 1994, Enfranchisement, on
card; Great Britain, florin, 1849; U.S.A., one cent, 1912S (2);
also chemist and gold weights. Poor - nearly uncirculated.
(approx 150)
$100

part

2561*
Various modern coins, mostly minors plus a Low Countries
fifth ecu of Philip II (of Spain) Gelders (Van Gelder &
Hoc 212-6d) countermarked with horseman and silver
Numismatic Society medals Wellington 1940 and Sydney
1949. Fair - uncirculated. (approx 50)
$100

2568
World coins, a varied accumulation, mostly pre 1920, a
few damaged, several silver coins, some countries include
Belgium, British India, Egypt, France, Germany, Greece,
Palestine, Peru, Spain, and many others, noted Switzerland
two francs 1860 (KM.10a). The last in poor condition, the
rest good - good extremely fine. (167)
$150

Ex Eric Horwood Collection.
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2569
World coins, Netherlands East Indies, silver two and
half gulden, 1943D (KM.331), two and half cents, 1858
(KM.308); Netherlands, silver fifty gulden, 1990 (KM.214);
some other coins include, Palestine, mil, 1939 (2), two mils,
1927, twenty mils, 1927 (KM.1, 2, 5); Great Britain crown,
1892, proof crown, 1951 (KM.765, 880); Saudi Arabia,
quarter riyal, 1935 (KM.16) and various other coins, mostly
base metal. Stored in a coin album, good - uncirculated.
(176)
$90

2575
World silver and bronze coins and banknotes, mainly
Australia and Great Britain, c.1870 - 1970, including .20 kilo
silver coins; Canada, Malta. Poor - uncirculated. (100s)
$150
2576
World coins, a huge selection from 1768 onwards, many
silver coins including U.S.A. silver dollars, 1883, 1921 and
a replica, 1895, also noted Spain, eight maravedis, 1843JA.
The last coin is good very fine, the rest good - uncirculated.
(100s)
$150

2570
World, a mixture mostly in copper from India including EIC;
Middle East a wide range of Umayyad to modern times;
noted a 1862 one cent of Strait Settlements (KM.6) nearly
very fine. Mostly poor - fine, only a few better. (191)
$100

2577
World coins, a varied assortment of coins, many British
Commonwealth, silver and bronze issues, some coins noted,
Chinese cash (5); Canada, five cents, 1889 (scarce), one
dollar, 1954 (KM.2, 54); Great Britain, trade dollar, 1930,
crown, 1965 (5), 1972 (2) (KM.T5, 910, 917); Hong Kong,
twenty cents, 1904, fifty cents, 1904 (KM.14, 15); India,
half rupee, 1946 (KM.553); New Zealand, half penny,
1941 (much mint red), sixpence, 1943 toned extremely
fine (KM.12, 8); U.S.A., half dollar, 1942S, 1957D, 1964
(KM.142, 199, 202), dollar, 1921S, 1924, 1971D, 1974D,
1976D (3) (KM.110, 150, 203, 206). Poor - uncirculated.
(approx 340)
$200

2571
World coins, an accumulation that includes a quantity
of English copper, some coins noted are, Canada, one
cent, 1922, 1923 (KM.28); Great Britain, halfpenny,
1807 (KM.662); Ireland, halfpenny, 1805 (KM.147.1);
Netherlands East Indies, one cent, 1896 (KM.307.2); New
Guinea, shilling, 1935, 1936, 1938 (3) (KM.5, 8); New
Zealand, penny, 1946, 1951 (KM.13, 21) both with traces
of mint red; Palestine, fifty mils, 1927 (KM.6); Peru, sol,
1895TF (KM.196.26) extremely fine; Straits Settlements,
East India Co, half cent, 1845 (KM.2); U.S.A., one cent,
1913s (KM.132), Peace dollar, 1922D (KM.150). Good
- extremely fine. (approx 200)
$150

2578
World coins, an accumulation with some silver coins, noted
Germany, half mark, 1915A; Great Britain, threepence,
1892, florin, 1917; New Guinea, shilling, 1938; several
U.S.A., silver coins; many New Zealand coins and two minor
world banknotes. Poor - uncirculated. (378)
$50

2572
World silver and bronze coins and banknotes, including
Belgium, five francs, 1868 (2); Canada, twenty five cents,
1905 (KM.11); Great Britain, crowns, 1889, halfcrown,
1914; U.S.A., one cent, 1853, 1953, five cents, 1918, dime,
1909S; France, India, Total Abstinence medal, in silver
(34mm); New Zealand, South Africa; Canada, military
aluminium I.D. 65987 N.Townsend 24th Bn Inf; Australia,
Richmond Cricket Club, members badge, 1914-15. Poor
- very fine. (229)
$150

2579
World coins, includes a large quantity of Great Britain,
mostly base metal, also noted two tokens, Byers & Co,
Drapers, Bradford House, Codnor, five shillings, and
Northampton Co-op Soc, oval shaped white metal bread
token. Stored in one large and one medium coin album,
good - very fine. (513)
$60
2580
World coins, a quantity of mostly modern coins; a large
quantity of Australian one and two cent coins, many in
mint condition; a small silver coloured cigarette type case
with a quantity of used Australin stamps inside; a few world
banknotes and four Vatican stamps; a framed print (120mm
x 79mm) frame size (127mm x 167mm) features a courting
couple in forest setting, marked on back, 'Guaranteed
antiquarian print over 100 years old'. Poor - uncirculated.
(lot)
$50

2573
World silver and bronze coins, including Australia, halfpenny
- crown, 1946 penny; Brunei, Canada, East India Company,
Ionian Islands, U.S.A., world banknotes (118) including
Cambodia, Germany, Hungary. Poor - nearly uncirculated.
(100s)
$130
2574
World coins, large assortment of mostly base metal coins
but includes some better items such as Russia, two kopeks,
1912CHE with mint red; India, one rupee, 1889; Straits
Settlements, ten cents, 1918, five cents, 1910, one cent, 1874,
1906; Norway, twenty five ore, 1901, ten ore, 1898; Belgium,
twenty francs, 1947 and others as well as a packaged replica
of Greek Olympic Victory coin c.525BC and a cased set
of Norway coins, 1964 including a silver ten kroner. Poor
- uncirculated. (100s)
$100

2581
World coins, a varied selection, mostly pre 1960, a few silver
coins included. Poor - extremely fine. (3.2kgs)
$50
2582
World coins, all silver, mostly New Guinea, Canada, Great
Britain, U.S.A., high silver content estimated in excess
of 2kgs. A few damaged, poor - good very fine. (approx
3.5kgs)
$1,000
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2583
World coins, an accumulation of base metal common coins.
Stored in a timber case, poor - extremely fine. (4.8kgs)
$50
2584
World bulk coins, 18th - 20th century, all minors and mostly
base metal. Poor - uncirculated. (6.8kgs)
$70
2585
World silver and bronze coins, including Australia, tokens,
Parker, R., Geelong penny, undated (3); Halloway penny,
1857 (4), 1858; halfpennies, 1858 (4); Great Britain,
twopence, 1797 (S.3776); Essequibo & Demerary, one
stiver, 1813 (KM.10); Italy, one lire, 1863M BN (KM.15.1);
New Zealand, florin, 1934; halfcrowns, 1933; Peru, States
of Jersey, Malaysia, Hong Kong, U.S.A. Poor - extremely
fine. (7kgs)
$100
2586
World silver and bronze coins, tokens, assorted dates and
issuers, including Australia, tokens, Taylor, W.J., Melbourne
halfpenny (A.573 [3]); Brazil, France, Great Britain,
halfpenny, 1720 (S.3660), halfcrowns, 1907, 1927, 1929;
India, Malta, Japan, Singapore, U.S.A. Poor - extremely
fine. (7 kgs)
$120

NEW ZEALAND BANKNOTES
TRADING BANK ISSUES

2588*
Bank of Australasia, third issue (uniform), ten shillings,
Wellington, 2nd June 1931, 919532, imprint of Perkins,
Bacon & Co Ltd London (Robb.B.811; L.410; P.S131).
Many folds and creases, very good or better.
$1,000

2589*
Bank of Australasia, third issue, one pound uniface printers
proof on card, Dunedin 1st Jany. 1904, promise to pay
"here or at Wellington" imprint of Perkins Bacon & Co.
Ld. London, three hole cancellation on signature line with
printer pencilled note "Octr 7th 1903" (cfRobb.B.321;
P.S117). Very fine.
$1,000
part

2587*
World tokens, maverick tokens etc, Caballeros de DimasAlang 1941, uniface in cupro-nickel (31mm)(Rulau Mav
13)(Masonic token of the Philippines?); steamer left/ 5
countermarked J D in brass (21mm); B M H vertically uniface
in brass (20mm) milled edge; H/3 countermarked S (large)
and J B B both sides in brass (20.5mm) beaded borders;
Victoria crowned June 28 1838/ J & S, H countermarked
19 both sides in brass (21.5mm) edge grained left; uniface in
brass (32.5mm) M C P (in script) over LONDON; medalets,
Recuerdos (or souvenirs) Sept 1907 cruiser Almirate Grau in
silver (23mm) Marriage medal 21 November 1897; another
June 26 1905; La Paz 19th Feb 1883 in silver 23mm and all
pierced. Fine - extremely fine. (10)
$150

2590*
Bank of New South Wales, uniform issue, one pound,
Wellington, 1st December 1926, E551233, imprint of
Charles Skipper & East London (Robb.C.821; L.434;
P.S162). Light water stains on front and minor foxing on
back, a crisp orginal note, good fine and rare.
$1,500

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Sale 61B (lot 1420) and previously the first ex
Carnegie Museum of Natural History (lot 794) Collection, others acquired
1960's - 80's.
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The sixth issue one pound purportedly ceased being issued in 1916. It is
unclear from Griffin if this serial type is from the early part of the issue or
the end of it. The illustrated example in his book "Bank of New Zealand
Banknotes 1861-1934" was no doubt an early "specimen" for the issue
and shows a lettered prefix. Robb indicates (in his 2006 draft catalogue)
that the un-lettered notes were issued from 1902-1904. The date stamp on
the example being sold is unclear (it could also possibly be 1903, 1908 or
1916). It is however our view that the note is dated 1918. The likely scenario
being that this was a left-over form issued after the sixth series had officially
ended. The case for this could be born out by the fact that notes at the
start of the seventh issue pound had no serial letter, and that an example of
an early sixth issue pound sold by Spink (Australia) (Sale 31, lot 701) had
the hand entered date of 1st July 1905 and the serial prefix "B". It is likely
that the rubber stamping of dates was from a later period. Furthermore,
the biggest clue to the late issue theory comes from the signatory, Manager
A.L. Hempton (Chief Auditor of the bank in the 1930's), he was still signing
notes as Manager in the 1920's. It is therefore more than likely that he was
a Manager at the end of WWI rather than at the beginning of the century.
We suspect that the first notes from the sixth issue which started in 1902 had
the prefix letter "A" and that notes from the end of the series had no serial
letter. Robb also indicates that only two notes of this serial type are known
in private hands, with a further example in an institution. A note certainly
worthy of further research.

2591*
Bank of New South Wales, uniform issue, one pound,
Wellington, 1st October 1927, E731231, imprint of Charles
Skipper & East London (Robb.C.821; L.434; P.S162). Heavy
creases and folds, a full note, very good.
$800

2592*
Bank of New South Wales, fourth issue, specimen note
for twenty pounds, Wellington, N.Z., dated 19--, without
serial numbers, imprint of Charles Skipper & East, London,
stamped "SPECIMEN/CHARLES SKIPPER & EAST/49,
GT. TOWER ST., E.C.8." diagonally in two places. (Robb.
C.46; P.S157). Extremely fine.
$2,000

2594*
Bank of New Zealand, seventh issue, one pound, Wellington,
1st April 1924, No. F527880, imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson
& Co, Engravers, London. (Robb.D.721; L.460, P.S226).
Many folds and creases, two pinholes, otherwise nearly
fine.
$700

2595*
Bank of New Zealand, uniform issue, one pound, curved
bank name, 1st October 1924, No. 515,176, imprint of
Bradbury Wilkinson & Co Ld, New Malden, Surrey (Robb.
D.821; L.467; P.S233). Very good.
$500

2593*
Bank of New Zealand, sixth issue, one pound, Wellington,
rubber date stamp 1 Feb 1918?, No. 064277, without serial
letter, booklet issue, imprint of Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co
Ld Engravers & c London (Robb.D.621[previously 16.ai];
L.455; P.S212). Many creases and folds, stains at right, minor
pinholes, otherwise nearly fine and very rare.
$2,500
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2596*
Bank of New Zealand, uniform issue, one pound, Wellington,
1st October 1926, No. C 656,565 (unusual repeating digits
number), straight bank name, red serial numbers, imprint
of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co. Ld, New Malden, Surrey
(Robb. D.821; L.475; P.S234a). Folds and creases, bottom
edge rough, very good.
$400
2597
Bank of New Zealand, uniform issue, one pound, Wellington,
1st October 1932, No. I 393,288, straight bank name, red
serial numbers (Robb.D.821; L.468; P.S234b). Piece missing
from top left corner, otherwise fine.
$200

2599*
Bank of New Zealand, seventh issue, ten pounds, uniface
colour trials as proofs for front and back of 1916-1918
issue, no signatures, Wellington, undated only as 1st day of
.....19..., not numbered, imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson &
Co. Ld. Engravers, London, (Robb.D.751; L.463; P.S229
colour variants). Rippled edges, otherwise good extremely
fine. (2)
$8,500

2600*
National Bank of New Zealand, uniform issue, one pound,
Wellington, 1 Decr.1925, C863795, imprint of Perkins,
Bacon & Co. Ld. London (Robb.J.82; L.512; P.S317). Some
light toning, nearly very fine and scarce.
$1,350

2598*
Bank of New Zealand, seventh issue, five pounds, uniface
colour trials as proofs for front and back of 1916-1918
issue, no signatures, Wellington, undated only as 1st day
of .....19..., not numbered, imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson
& Co. Ld. Engravers, London, (Robb.D.741; L.461;
P.S227 colour variants). Rippled edges, otherwise nearly
uncirculated. (2)
$7,500
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2604*
Union Bank of Australia Limited, fifth issue (uniform), one
pound, Wellington, 1st October 1923, 6/N 144923, imprint
of Waterlow & Sons. Ld London (Robb.M.82; L.543;
P.S372a). Many folds and creases, very good.
$750

2601*
National Bank of New Zealand, uniform issue, one pound,
Wellington, 1st August 1930, H166405, imprint of Perkins,
Bacon & Co Ltd., London (Robb.J.82; L.512; P.S317).
Good fine.
$1,250

RESERVE BANK ISSUES
2602*
National Bank of New Zealand Limited, third issue, five
pounds, Wellington, 1 January 1919, 75220, imprint Perkins,
Bacon & Co. Ld. London, (Robb.J.34; L.507; P.S308).
Creases and folds, still with much crispness, good fine and
very scarce.
$6,400

2605
L. Lefeaux, 1st August 1934, ten shillings, number letter,
9Z 901496; one pound, number letter, 7B 150508 (Robb.
R.112, 122; L.602, 604; P.154, 155). Both flattened, nearly
fine; fine. (2)
$200

2606*
L. Lefeaux, five pounds, 1st August 1934, number letter,
3K 719005 (Robb.R.142; L.606; P.156). Original body,
good fine.
$400

2603*
Union Bank of Australia Limited, fourth issue, one pound,
Wellington, 1st March 1905, 4/N 151875, imprint of
Waterlow & Sons Ld. London Wall, London (Robb.M.42;
L.532, P.S362b). A few tone spots on back, otherwise good
fine and rare.
$1,200
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2610*
T.P. Hanna (1940-55), specimen one pound, Q/53 000000
(Robb.R.222b; L.612; P.159a), imprint of Thomas de la
Rue & Company Limited, London on back, CANCELLED
in perforated letters diagonally, printer's instructions on top
margin dated 24.8.50. Ink stain in bottom margin, light
glue mark on back at right, otherwise extremely fine and
very rare.
$1,200

2607*
T.P. Hanna (1940-55), specimen ten shillings, 3/52 000000
(Robb.R.212; L.609; P.158a), imprint of Thomas de la Rue
& Company Limited, London on back, no cancellation or
specimen markings, printer's instructions on top margin
dated 4.7.50. Glue marks on back at right, otherwise
extremely fine and very rare.
$3,000
Ex Spink & Son London, Sale 1284 lot 740 (part).

Ex Spink & Son London, Sale 1284 lot 743 (part).

2608*
T.P. Hanna (1940-55), specimen ten shillings, 5/54 000000
(Robb.R.212; L.609; P.158a), imprint of Thomas de la
Rue & Company Limited, London on back, CANCELLED
in perforated letters diagonally, printer's instructions on
top margin dated 27.6.51. Glue marks on back at right,
otherwise extremely fine and very rare.
$1,000

2611*
T.P. Hanna (1940-55), specimen five pounds, 5/S 000000
(Robb.R.241b; L.614; P.160a), imprint of Thomas de la
Rue & Company Limited, London on back, CANCELLED
in perforated letters diagonally, printer's instructions on
top margin dated 24.8.50. Glue marks on back at right,
otherwise extremely fine and very rare.
$1,500

Ex Spink & Son London, Sale 1284 lot 740 (part).

Ex Spink & Son London, Sale 1284 lot 748 (part).

2609*
T.P. Hanna (1940-55), specimen one pound, 5/P 000000
(Robb.R.221b; L.611; P.159a), imprint of Thomas de la
Rue & Company Limited, London on back, CANCELLED
in perforated letters diagonally, printer's instructions on
top margin dated 1.4.43. Light glue mark on back at right,
otherwise extremely fine and very rare.
$1,200

2612*
T.P. Hanna (1940-55), specimen five pounds, 7/X 000000
(Robb.R.241b; L.614; P.160a), imprint of Thomas de la
Rue & Company Limited, London on back, CANCELLED
in perforated letters diagonally, printer's instructions on top
margin dated 1.4.43. Glue marks on back at right, otherwise
extremely fine and very rare.
$1,500

Ex Spink & Son London, Sale 1284 lot 742 (part).

Ex Spink & Son London, Sale 1284 lot 747 (part).
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2613*
T.P. Hanna (1940-55), specimen ten pounds, 3/F 000000
(Robb.R.251; L.615; P.161a), imprint of Thomas de la Rue
& Company Limited, London on back, CANCELLED in
perforated letters diagonally, printer's instructions on top
margin dated 27.6.51. Glue mark on back at right, otherwise
extremely fine and very rare.
$2,500

2617*
G. Wilson (1955-56), ten shillings, letter over number, A/9
244457 (Robb.R.214; L.618; P.158b). Extremely fine.
$100
2618
G. Wilson (1955-56), ten shillings, number letter, 0B 139680
(Robb.R.215; L.618; P.158b). Extremely fine.
$100

Ex Spink & Son London, Sale 1284 lot 756 (part).

2614
T.P. Hanna (1940-55) one pound, letter over date D/51
491251; letter over number, G/0 353055 (Robb.R.222a, 223;
L.612, 613; P.159a). Good very fine; very fine. (2)
$100

2619*
G. Wilson (1955-56), ten shillings, number letter, 0H
486110, (Robb.R.215; L.618; P.158b). Centrefold, extremely
fine or better.
$100

2615*
T.P. Hanna (1940-55), fifty pounds, O/U 227684 (Robb.
R.271b; L.616; P.162a). Very fine and scarce.
$2,800

2620*
G. Wilson (1955-56), one pound, number over letter, 0/K
227687 (Robb.R.225; L.620; P.169b). Creases and folds,
an original note free of any major problems, still with good
body, nearly very fine and very rare.
$15,000
Less than 10 notes known to exist of this rare prefix variety, the last one
having been sold by Noble Numismatics in July 2007 for $21,000 hammer
(Sale 85, lot 3919). The example now being offered is new to the market and
has been in the hands of the current owner for over 50 years, having been
found by him whilst working as a bank teller in Auckland in the 1950's.
Robb states that the prefix was issued in error and that the correct prefix
should have been K/0 (letter over number). He estimates that approximately
300,000 were printed around 1955. Robb also notes that the prefix run is
"the end of a sub type, as well as the mintage figure, has created the rarest
Reserve Bank note. In 1998 only 7 notes were known".

2616*
G. Wilson (1955-56), ten shillings, letter over number, A/4
064656 (Robb.R.214; L.618; P.158b). Extremely fine.
$100
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2627
R.N.Fleming (1956-67), one pound, with security thread,
three numbers, 216 097467 (Robb.R.228; L.629; P.159d);
five pounds, number next to letter, 10A 013746, 10Y 149807
(Robb.R.246; L.631; P.160d). Creases and folds, first and
last notes with some foxing, fine, the second note good very
fine. (3)
$80
2628
R.N. Fleming (1956-67), five pounds, with security thread,
number number letter 12L 970789 (Robb.R.246; L.631;
P.160d). Nearly uncirculated.
$130

2621*
G. Wilson (1955-56), one pound, three numbers, 012 085007
(Robb.R.226; L.621; P.159b). Good extremely fine.
$100

2629
R.N.Fleming (1956-67), ten pounds, with security thread,
letter letter, AS 026746 (Robb.256b; L.633; P.161d). Creases
and folds, very fine.
$120

2622*
R.N. Fleming (1956-67), ten shillings, number letter, 1E
888888, without security thread (Robb.R.216; L.628;
P.158c). Light centre fold, extremely fine or better and a
rare solid number.
$300

2630*
R.N. Fleming (1956-67), fifty pounds, letter only, R121662
(Robb.R.274; L.634; P.162c). Slight foxing at bottom having
been in frame, otherwise nearly uncirculated and very rare
being the circulating type.
$6,000

2623
R.N.Fleming (1956-67), ten shillings, with security thread,
number next to letter, 6E 817620 (Robb.R.217b; L.628;
P.158d). Crease but still crisp, good very fine.
$50

Scott de Young states that he has previously only recorded 10 notes of this
circulating serial type. The Reserve Bank of New Zealand sold out the
remainders of the Fleming fifty pounds from the late sixties through to the
seventies and these were all numbered R199001 and above.

2624
R.N. Fleming (1956-67) ten shillings, (P.158c); one pound
(P.159d); D.T. Brash (1992-), fifty dollars (2000) (P.188a);
set of five, ten, twenty, fifty and one hundred dollars, all
matching serial nos. AA000105 (P.177a, 178a, 179a,
180a, 181a). The first two notes very good, the third note
is uncirculated, the set has handling creasing, otherwise
uncirculated. (8)
$300
2625
R.N.Fleming (1956-67), ten shillings, with security thread,
number next to letter, 7S 939223/224 consecutive pair
(Robb.R.217b; L.628; P.158d). Uncirculated. (2)
$150
2626
R.N. Fleming (1956-67), ten shillings, number letter, with
security thread 8Y 879720; one pound, three numbers,
without security thread, 061 969768 (Robb.R.217b, 227b;
L.628, 629; P.158d, 159c). Nearly uncirculated; paper fault,
otherwise uncirculated. (2)
$160
lot 2631 part
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2634*
R.N. Fleming (1967-68), one hundred dollars, letter only,
G 108376 (Robb.R.381; L.641; P.168a). Good extremely
fine and scarce.
$500

2635*
R.N. Fleming (1967-68), one hundred dollars, letter only,
G 060087 (Robb.R.381; L.641; P.168a). Extremely fine
and scarce.
$450
2636
R.N. Fleming (1967-68), one hundred dollars, letter only, G
100263 (Robb.R.381; L.641; P.168a). A 3mm tear at top,
otherwise extremely fine and scarce.
$300
2637
R.N. Fleming (1967-68), one hundred dollars, letter only, G
110427 (Robb.R.381; L.641; P.168a). Tiny nick at top left
corner, otherwise extremely fine and scarce.
$300
2638
D.L. Wilks (1968-75), one dollar letter number number,
B01 785406, B03 167976 (Robb.R.314; P.163b; L.642).
Uncirculated. (2)
$100

part

2631*
R.N. Fleming (1967-68), specimen notes for one, two, five,
ten, twenty and one hundred dollars (two of each) tipped
into a 1967 Reserve Bank presentation album, all with
distinct prefix and 000000 serial numbers, SPECIMEN in red
diagonally on each note, with one punch hole cancellation
through signature. (Robb.R.311a, 321, 331, 341, 351, 381;
L.635-641; P.163a-168a). Uncirculated and very rare. (12)
$12,500
2632
R.N. Fleming (1967-68), ten dollars AO 325199, 549202
(Robb.R.341; L.639; P.166a). Nearly uncirculated and
scarce. (2)
$100

2639*
D.L. Wilks (1968-75), two dollars, star replacement note,
0A0 049250* (Robb.R.323; L.647; P.164b). Centrefold,
extremely fine and the rare first type.
$1,000

2633
R.N. Fleming (1967-68), twenty dollars, letter letter, AA
024033/4 (Robb.R.351; L.640; P.167a) consecutive pair.
Very light centrefold, nearly uncirculated. (2)
$200
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2646
H.R. Hardie (1977-81), two dollars, star replacement notes,
(9Y3 192384*, 192385*; 9Y3 192387*, 192388*) (Robb.
R.327; P.164d). The first note with minor error (30mm tear
top left) occurred during production, first three notes show
very small additional purple smudge probably due to the
source of the tear during the printing process, otherwise
extremely fine - uncirculated. (4)
$150
2647
H.R. Hardie (1981-85), type II, ten dollars star replacement
note NA 148756* (Robb.R.442; P.172a); Scotland, The
British Linen Bank, Edinburgh 16th February 1954, No.W/2
636808 (P.157d). One minor speck mark on back of first
note, uncirculated, second note flattened, good fine. (2)
$60

2640*
D.L. Wilks (1968-75), ten dollars, L7 269601/2 consecutive
pair (Robb.R.342; L.650; P.166b). Uncirculated. (2)
$300

2648
H.R.Hardie (1981-85), type II, fifty dollars, XAJ 085413/414
consecutive pair (Robb.R.461; P.174a). Fresh, uncirculated.
(2)
$350

2641
D.L. Wilks (1968-75), ten dollars, star replacement note,
99A 804997* (Robb.R.345; L.653; P.166b). Flattened of
folds, 2mm tear margin, nearly very fine.
$100

2649
H.R.Hardie (1981-85), type II, fifty dollars, XAH 074747
(Robb.R.461; P.174a). Near to radar number, fresh,
uncirculated.
$200

2642
D.L. Wilks (1968-75), twenty dollars, star replacement note,
YJ 027320* (Robb.R.353; L.655; P.167b). Two pinholes,
otherwise very fine.
$150

2650*
H.R. Hardie (1981-85), type II, one hundred dollars, YAA
660187 (Robb.R.471; P.175a). Nearly uncirculated.
$150

2643*
R.L. Knight (1975-77), one hundred dollars, letter only, G
492743 (Robb.R.382; L.666; P.168b). Good extremely fine
and scarce.
$380
2644
H.R.Hardie (1977-81), type I, two dollars star replacement
notes, 9Y2 834272*, 860540*, 860556*, 9Y2 446825/827*
consecutive run of three (Robb.R.327; L.670; P.164d). Fresh,
uncirculated. (6)
$180
2645
H.R. Hardie (1977-81), type I, two dollars star replacement
notes, consecutive runs of six and four and ten singles (Robb.
R.327; P.164d). Uncirculated. (20)
$100

2651*
S.T. Russell (1985-89), one hundred dollars, three letters,
YAD 681001 (Robb.R.472; P.175b). Uncirculated.
$200
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2652
D.T. Brash (1989-91), one dollar, three letters, ANS 987601700 (Robb.R.414; P.169c) an original pack of one hundred
consecutive notes of the last prefix. Uncirculated. (100)
$300

POSTAL ORDERS & CHITS

2663
British Postal Order, for five shillings issued in New Zealand
dated 11 May 1962, threepence poundage 4F/81 722531.
Very fine.
$80

2653
D.T. Brash (1989-91), one dollar, three letters, ANS 987701800 (Robb.R.414; P.169c) an original pack of one hundred
consecutive notes of the last prefix. Uncirculated. (100)
$300
2654
D.T. Brash (1989-91), one dollar, three letters, ANS 987801900 (Robb.R.414; P.169c) an original pack of one hundred
consecutive notes of the last prefix. Uncirculated. (100)
$300
2655
D.T. Brash (1989-91), one dollar, three letters, ANS 987901988000 (Robb.R.414; P.169c) an original pack of one
hundred consecutive notes of the last prefix. Uncirculated.
(100)
$300

2664*
National Council of Y.M.C.A., an original booklet of ten
threepence canteen coupons (value 2/6), each coupon back
stamped Te Aroha NZ, 29 Jl 18-2pm [1918], printed by
Lankshear's Limited, Wellington, N.Z. Very fine, a rare
complete booklet.
$550

2656
D.T. Brash (1989-91), two dollars, three letters, EPN
987401-500 (Robb.R.424; P.170c) an original pack of one
hundred consecutive notes of the last prefix. Uncirculated.
(100)
$350
2657
D.T. Brash (1989-91), two dollars, three letters, EPN
987501-600 (Robb.R.424; P.170c) an original pack of one
hundred consecutive notes of the last prefix. Uncirculated.
(100)
$350
2658
D.T. Brash (1989-91), two dollars, three letters, EPN
987601-700 (Robb.R.424; P.170c) an original pack of one
hundred consecutive notes of the last prefix. Uncirculated.
(100)
$350

2665*
World War II military canteen chit, Div Sigs Canteen Only
(Divisional Signals) one cent, No.117 OC, K.H. Barron
(Officer Commanding) Light buff card (154 x 43 mm), used
in New Caledonia (Yarwood page 32). Very fine and rare.
$320

2659
D.T. Brash (1989-91), two dollars, three letters, EPN
987801-900 (Robb.R.424; P.170c) an original pack of one
hundred consecutive notes of the last prefix. Uncirculated.
(100)
$350
2660
D.T. Brash (1989-91), type I, five dollars, three letters, JJP
295333-393 (Robb.R.435; P.171c) sixty-one consecutive
notes of the last prefix. Uncirculated. (61)
$700
2661
D.T. Brash (1989-91), type I, five dollars, three letters, JJP
295265-286 (Robb.R.435; P.171c) twenty-two consecutive
notes of the last prefix. Uncirculated. (22)
$260
2662
D.T. Brash (1989-91), type I, five dollars, three letters, JJP
972798,- JJP 972809-27 (Robb.R.435; P.171c) a single and
nineteen consecutive notes of the last prefix. Uncirculated.
(20)
$240
243

